
669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101Utah Transit Authority

Board of Trustees

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

FrontLines Headquarters9:00 AMWednesday, July 28, 2021

UTA Board of Trustees will meet in-person at UTA FrontLines Headquarters (FLHQ) 669 West 200 South, Salt Lake City, 
Utah.

• Members of the Board of Trustees and meeting presenters will participate in person, however trustees may join 
electronically as needed.
• Meeting proceedings may be viewed remotely by following the instructions and link on the UTA Board Meetings page - 
https://www.rideuta.com/Board-of-Trustees/Meetings
• Public Comment may be given live during the meeting by attending in person at the meeting location .

• Public Comment may also be given through alternate means. See instructions below.

o Comment online at https://www.rideuta.com/Board-of-Trustees   
o Comment via email at boardoftrustees@rideuta.com
o Comment by telephone at 801-743-3882 option 5 (801-RideUTA option 5) – specify that your comment is for 
the board meeting. 
o Comments submitted before 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 27th will be distributed to board members prior to 
the meeting.

• Special Accommodation: Information related to this meeting is available in alternate format upon request by 
contacting calldredge@rideuta.com or (801) 287-3536. Request for accommodations should be made at least two business 
days in advance of the scheduled meeting.

1. Call to Order and Opening Remarks Chair Carlton Christensen

2. Pledge of Allegiance Chair Carlton Christensen

3. Safety First Minute Sheldon Shaw

4. Public Comment Chair Carlton Christensen

5. Consent Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Approval of July 14, 2021 Board Meeting Minutes

b. 2020 UTA Financial Audit Report (ACFR) and 
National Transit Database (NTD) Agreed Upon 
Procedure Report
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Board of Trustees REGULAR MEETING AGENDA July 28, 2021

6. Reports

a. Agency Report
- Delegated Authority for On-Call Infrastructure 
Maintenance Task Orders - Status Update
- August Change Day Communications

Mary DeLoretto
David Hancock 
 Andrea Packer

b. Investment Report - Second Quarter 2021 Bill Greene 
 Emily Diaz

7. Resolutions

a. R2021-07-03 Resolution Appointing Mike Hurst as 
Internal Auditor and Officer of the Board

Carlton Christensen

b. R2021-07-04 - Resolution Approving Certain 
Sponsored Fare Agreements for Special Events as 
Part of the Authority’s COVID Recovery Efforts

Andrea Packer
Monica Morton 
 Kensey Kunkel

c. R2021-07-05 - Resolution Approving the August 
2021 Change Day Title VI Service Equity Analysis

Andrew Gray

8. Oath of Office Stephanie Withers

a. Oath of Office: Interim Executive Director and 
Officer of the Board - Mary DeLoretto

b. Oath of Office: Internal Auditor and Officer of the 
Board - Mike Hurst

9. Contracts, Disbursements and Grants

a. Change Order: Advertising Services Extension 
(Lamar Transit Advertising)

Andrea Packer

10. Service and Fare Approvals

a. Fare Contract: Pass Purchase and Administration 
Agreement (Davis Technical College) 

Kensey Kunkel

b. Promotional Fare Request:  UTA On Demand by Via Jaron Robertson
Monica Morton 
 Andrea Packer

c. Promotional Fare Request: Ridership Task Force 
Initiatives

Andrea Packer 
 Kensey Kunkel
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Board of Trustees REGULAR MEETING AGENDA July 28, 2021

11. Discussion Items

a. Little Cottonwood Canyon Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) Update

Autumn Hu 
 Josh Van Jura

12. Other Business Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Next Meeting: Wednesday, August 11, 2021 at 
9:00 a.m.

13. Closed Session Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Strategy Session to Discuss Pending or Reasonably 
Imminent Litigation

14. Open Session Chair Carlton Christensen

15. Adjourn Chair Carlton Christensen
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jana Ostler, Board Manager

FROM: Jana Ostler, Board Manager

TITLE:

Approval of July 14, 2021 Board Meeting Minutes

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Minutes

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the minutes of the July 14, 2021 Board of Trustees meeting

BACKGROUND:

A regular meeting of the UTA Board of Trustees was held in-person and broadcast live via the link and
instructions on the UTA Board Meetings page on Wednesday, July 14, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. Minutes from the
meeting document the actions of the Board and summarize the discussion that took place in the meeting. A
full audio recording of the meeting is available on the Utah Public Notice Website
<https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/689497.html> and video feed is available through the UTA
Board Meetings page <https://rideuta.com/Board-of-Trustees/Meetings>.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 2021-07-14_BOT_Minutes_unapproved
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669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Utah Transit Authority

Board of Trustees

MEETING MINUTES - Draft

9:00 AM Frontlines HeadquartersWednesday, July 14, 2021

Chair Carlton Christensen
Trustee Beth Holbrook
Trustee Jeff Acerson

Present:

Also participating were UTA staff members.

Call to Order and Opening Remarks1.

Chair Christensen welcomed attendees and called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Pledge of Allegiance2.

Attendees recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Safety First Minute3.

Sheldon Shaw, UTA Safety & Security Director, provided a brief safety message.

Public Comment4.

Chair Christensen noted members of the public were invited to attend and comment during 
the live portion of the meeting; however, no live public comment was given. (Also, no online 
public comment was received for the meeting.)

Consent5.

Approval of June 23, 2021 Board Meeting Minutesa.

Change Order Correction:  Short Term Disability  Insurance Contract Extension - 
Bargaining Employees (Lincoln National Life Insurance Co)

b.

Authorization to Award Lifetime Transit Passes to Carolyn Gonotc.

A motion to approve the consent agenda was made by Trustee Holbrook and seconded by 
Trustee Acerson.The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

Reports6.

Agency Reporta.

Mary DeLoretto, UTA Interim Executive Director, was joined by Eddy Cumins, UTA Chief 
Operating Officer. Mr. Cumins reported on ridership statistics through June 2021. 
While year-to-date ridership is still down following the pandemic, June 2021 ridership, 
both system-wide and by mode, increased over June 2020 ridership.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 14, 2021

Discussion ensued. Questions on the year-over-year comparison, rider compliance with 
safety guidelines, and potential expiration of the federal mask requirement were posed 
by the board and answered by Mr. Cumins.

Financial Report - May 2021b.

Bill Greene, UTA Chief Financial Officer, was joined by Brad Armstrong, UTA Senior 

Manager - Budget & Financial Analysis; Daniel Hofer, UTA Manager - Capital Assets & 

Project Controls; and David Hancock, Acting Chief Service Development Officer. Mr. 

Armstrong reviewed the financial dashboard, sales tax revenue, sales tax collections by 

county, passenger revenue, stimulus funding, operating financial results, and operating 

expense by mode as of May 2021. Mr. Hofer discussed capital program aging, capital 

spending (including spending by project type), and project controls metrics. He then 

spoke about capital project budget underspending contributors, as well as 

improvements in the capital budget and management process.

Discussion ensued. Questions on labor savings, long-range economic forecasts, capital 
project budget projections, capital project aging, and potential for construction delays 
(specifically with respect to the Vineyard Station) were posed by the board and 
answered by staff. In an effort to communicate effectively with stakeholders, Chair 
Christensen requested frequent updates on projects.

Resolutions7.

R2021-07-01 - Resolution Authorizing Execution of Amendment No. 1 to an Interlocal 
Cooperative Agreement with the Redevelopment Agency of Salt Lake City for the 
Cooperative Construction of a TRAX Station at 650 South Main Street  
AND
2021 Technical Budget Adjustment - Capital 07/14/2021

a.

Mr. Hancock was joined by Mr. Greene and Andrea Pullos, UTA Project Manager III. Mr. 
Hancock summarized the resolution, which approves the execution of amendment no. 
1 to the interlocal agreement (ILA) with the Salt Lake City Redevelopment Agency 
(SLCRDA), as well as a technical budget adjustment to move funds from capital 
contingency to the 650 South TRAX Station project. 

The amendment to the ILA is needed to address cost and schedule-related concerns. 
The amendment adds $514,727 in additional funds to the ILA, bringing the total 
contract agreement to $2,502,404. UTA has agreed to contribute $173,400 to the 
project for a snowmelt system, making the total construction cost $2,675,804. In 
addition, the amendment extends the project completion deadline to March 2022.

A technical budget adjustment in the amount of $688,127 from capital contingency to 
the 650 South TRAX Station project was also requested.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the project schedule and snowmelt system were 
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 14, 2021

posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion passed by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Holbrook, and Trustee AcersonAye:

Contracts, Disbursements and Grants8.

Contract: TRAX and FrontRunner Automatic Passenger Counting (APC) and Real Time 
Passenger Information (RTPI) Support (Innovations in Transportation, Inc. INIT)

a.

Dan Harmuth, UTA IT Director, requested the board approve a contract with 
Innovations in Transportation, Inc. (INC) for APC and RTPI services. The contract value is 
$113,454.16 per year for five years, with an annual escalation increase of 3%. The total 
contract value is $602,343.54.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the modes using the APC system, as well as frequency 
of data downloads and reporting, and federal guideline compliance were posed by the 
board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract: Microsoft Office 365 Subscription Agreement (SHI International)b.

Mr. Harmuth was joined by Dave Snyder, UTA Enterprise Applications Manager. Mr. 

Snyder asked the board to approve a three-year Microsoft Office 365 subscription 

agreement with SHI International at a not-to-exceed value of $1,763,556.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract: Microsoft SQL SCE Agreement (SHI International)c.

Mr. Harmuth was joined by Mr. Snyder. Mr. Harmuth requested the board approve a 

three-year contract with SHI International for support and maintenance of Microsoft 

SQL. The total value of the contract is $256,963.20.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract: Replacement Police Vehicles (Young Ford)d.

Mr. Cumins was joined by Jason Petersen, UTA Police Captain. Mr. Cumins asked the 

board to approve a contract in the amount of $209,352 with Young Ford for the 

purchase of six Ford F-150 Super Crew trucks. The trucks will replace aging patrol 

vehicles.

Discussion ensued. A question on police vehicle acquisition needs was posed by the 
board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
Contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 14, 2021

Contract: Vehicle Program Management Consulting Services (Mott MacDonald, LLC)e.

Ms. DeLoretto was joined by Mr. Hancock and Kyle Stockley, UTA Rail Infrastructure 

Project Manager. Mr. Stockley requested the board approve a contract with Mott 

MacDonald, LLC for vehicle program management consulting services. The contract has 

a three-year base with two one-year options. The not-to-exceed value is $600,000 per 

year, making the total potential contract value $3,000,000.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the role of the consultant in the vehicle program and 
competitiveness of the annual rate were posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract:  650 South TRAX Platform Construction (Paulsen Construction)f.

Mr. Hancock was joined by Ms. Pullos. Mr. Hancock asked the board to approve a 

contract with Paulsen Construction in the amount of $2,136,458.26 for construction of 

the platform at the 650 South TRAX Station.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the uniqueness of the project and economic benefits 
stemming the second bid solicitation were posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: On-Call Systems Maintenance Task Order #10 - TRAX Switch Heater 
Replacement (Rocky Mountain Systems Services)

g.

Mr. Hancock was joined by Jared Scarbrough, UTA Manager - Systems Engineering. Mr. 

Hancock requested the board approve a task order with Rocky Mountain Systems 

Services in the amount of $472,086 for the replacement of twelve switch heaters and 

six corresponding control units on the TRAX alignment.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the installation schedule and lifespan of the switch 
heaters were posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: On-Call Systems Maintenance Task Order #11 - Trax Remote VHLC 
Access (Rocky Mountain Systems Services)

h.

Mr. Hancock was joined by Mr. Scarbrough. Mr. Hancock asked the board to approve a 

task order with Rocky Mountain Systems Services in the amount of $472,796 for the 

design and installation of the hardware and logic required to allow for remote 

monitoring and data acquisition at 37 TRAX grade crossing and interlocking locations.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 14, 2021

Change Order: Airport TRAX Station Relocation Change Order #15 - Delay Costs and 
Time Extension (Kiewit Infrastructure West)

i.

Mr. Hancock was joined by Ms. Pullos. Mr. Hancock requested the board approve a 

change order in the amount of $748,693.20 to the contract with Kiewit Infrastructure 

West to cover costs incurred due to construction delays. The total contract value, 

including the change order, is $15,994,388.16.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the budget allocation for the change order costs, 
effect of the delays on the original contract bid pricing, causes of the delays, and 
potential for recourse due to the delays were posed by the board and answered by 
staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: Ogden/WSU Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Construction Change Order #4 - 
Change to Titan Concrete Mix (Stacy & Witbeck, Inc.)

j.

Mr. Hancock was joined by Ms. Pullos. Mr. Hancock asked the board to approve a 

change order in the amount of $248,604 to the contract with Stacy & Witbeck, Inc. for 

an upgraded concrete mix to be used on the Ogden/Weber State University (WSU) BRT 

project. The total contract value, including the change order, is $61,900,505.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the contracting process, concrete color additives, 
concrete curing limitations, and budget allocation were posed by the board and 
answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: Ogden/WSU Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Construction Support Change 
Order #12 - Additional Design Services and Time Extension (Jacobs Engineering 
Group, Inc.)

k.

Mr. Hancock was joined by Ms. Pullos. Mr. Hancock requested the board approve a 

change order to the contract with Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. for construction 

support services. The change order is for $433,421 and includes a contract extension to 

May 1, 2023. The total contract value, including the change order, is $7,878,771.

Discussion ensued. A question on the project contracting decision-making process was 
posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 14, 2021

Service and Fare Approvals9.

Fare Contract: Special Events Pass Agreement Modification No. 1 (University of Utah)a.

Monica Morton, UTA Fares Director, asked the board to approve a modification to the 

fare contract with the University of Utah to extend the term of the agreement through 

July 31, 2022. The extension has a value of $300,000; however, it was noted that the 

2020-21 contract installment (also $300,000) was waived due to the pandemic. The 

total contract value, including the waived year and new extension, is $1,200,000.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
fare contract modification be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

Discussion Items10.

2021 Technical Budget Adjustment - Operating 07/14/2021a.

Mr. Greene was joined by Mr. Cumins. Mr. Greene requested approval of a technical 

adjustment to the operating budget for increased staffing to support service, security, 

and equipment maintenance needs. The technical budget adjustment contemplates 

the following headcount additions:

·    10 part-time train hosts (equivalent to 5 full-time employees)

· 2 full-time FrontRunner operators

· 1 full-time security guard

· 3 full-time revenue equipment maintenance technicians

The agency will incur $138,000 in costs in 2021 for these staffing additions, and 

$360,000 in costs in 2022.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the need for additional train operators and cash 
control measures for ticket vending machines (particularly with regard to separating 
maintenance from cash access) were posed by the board and answered by staff. Mr. 
Greene committed to provide the board with more detailed information on ticket 
vending machine maintenance safeguards.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that the 
2021 technical budget adjustment be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous 
vote.

Closed Session11.

Strategy Session to Discuss Certain Matters Regarding Acquisition or Sale of Real 
Property, Including Water Rights or Shares

a.

Strategy Session to Discuss Pending or Reasonably Imminent Litigationb.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 14, 2021

Chair Christensen indicated there were matters to discuss in closed session relative to 

the acquisition or sale of real property and pending or reasonably imminent litigation.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, for a 
closed session. The motion carried by a unanimous vote and the board entered closed 
session at 11:00 a.m.

Open Session12.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, to return to open 
session. The motion carried by a unanimous vote and open session resumed at 12:01 p.m.

Resolutions13.

R2021-07-02 - Resolution Authorizing the Purchase Real Property Consisting of 2.7 
Miles of the Utah-Idaho Central Railroad Corridor (UICRR) from the Utah Department 
of Transportation (UDOT) for Future Transit Purposes in Box Elder County

a.

Paul Drake, UTA Director of Real Estate & Transit-Oriented Development, summarized 
the resolution, which authorizes execution of a $2,755,000 contract with UDOT for the 
purchase of 2.7 miles of the UICRR to preserve transit-critical right of way in Box Elder 
County.

Discussion ensued. A question on the presence of abandoned train tracks in the 
corridor was posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Holbrook, and Trustee AcersonAye:

Other Business14.

Next Meeting: Wednesday, July 28, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.a.

Adjourn15.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, to adjourn the 
meeting. The motion carried by a unanimous vote and the meeting adjourned at 12:06 p.m.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 14, 2021

Transcribed by Cathie Griffiths

Executive Assistant to the Board Chair

Utah Transit Authority

This document is not intended to serve as a full transcript as additional discussion may have 
taken place; please refer to the meeting materials, audio, or video located at 
<https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/689497.html> for entire content.

This document along with the digital recording constitute the official minutes of this meeting.

Approved Date: 

______________________________________
Carlton J. Christensen
Chair, Board of Trustees
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: William Greene, CFO

PRESENTER(S): Troy Bingham, Comptroller

TITLE:

2020 UTA Financial Audit Report (ACFR) and National Transit Database (NTD) Agreed Upon Procedure
Report

AGENDA ITEM TYPE: Report

RECOMMENDATION: Accept the 2020 UTA Financial Audit Report and NTD Agreed Upon Procedure

Report.

BACKGROUND: Provisions within the Public Transit District Act, 17B-2a-808.1(2)(o), UTA’s By-

Laws, Article VII, Section 6, and the Board of Trustee Policy 2.1(II)(G)(4), all

require the use of a qualified independent auditing firm to conduct an annual

financial audit and to present the results of their annual audit to the UTA’s

Audit Committee and the Board of Trustees.    Crowe LLP was selected to

conduct the 2020 financial audit.  They have completed their financial audit and

presented their results to UTA’s Audit Committee on June 21, 2020.

DISCUSSION: Upon acceptance, UTA staff will submit the 2020 Comprehensive Annual

Financial Report (“ACFR”) to the Government Finance Officers Association’s

Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting program.

ALTERNATIVES: The Board of Trustees may seek additional information and delay acceptance of

the 2020 UTA Financial Audit and NTD Agreed upon Procedure Reports.

FISCAL IMPACT: None

ATTACHMENTS: 1. 2020 ACFR which includes the Annual Financial Statements, the Single Audit

Report, and the Utah State Compliance Report. 2. 2020 NTD Agreed Upon

Procedure Report.
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1. 

Board of Trustees and 
  Audit Committee Members 
Utah Transit Authority 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

Professional standards require that we communicate certain matters to keep you adequately informed 
about matters related to the financial statement audit that are, in our professional judgment, significant and 
relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process. We communicate such 
matters in this report.  

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY UNDER AUDITING STANDARDS GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Our responsibility is to form and express an opinion about whether the financial statements that have been 
prepared by management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The audit of the financial 
statements does not relieve you of your responsibilities and does not relieve management of their 
responsibilities. Refer to our engagement letter with the Utah Transit Authority (the Authority) for further 
information on the responsibilities of management and of Crowe LLP. 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY UNDER GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of the Authority’s compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts or disclosures. However, providing an opinion 
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion.  

We direct your attention to our report issued under Government Auditing Standards for matters required to 
be reported under the standards. 

PLANNED SCOPE AND TIMING OF THE AUDIT 

We are to communicate an overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit. Accordingly, the following 
matters regarding the planned scope and timing of the audit were discussed with you. 

• How we proposed to address the significant risks of material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

• Our approach to internal control relevant to the audit.
• The concept of materiality in planning and executing the audit, focusing on the factors

considered rather than on specific thresholds or amounts.

DRAFT
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2. 

• Where the entity has an internal audit function, the extent to which the auditor will use the work 
of internal audit, and how the external and internal auditors can best work together. 

• Your views and knowledge of matters you consider warrant our attention during the audit, as 
well as your views on: 
o The allocation of responsibilities between you and management. 
o The entity's objectives and strategies, and the related business risks that may result in 

material misstatements. 
o Significant communications with regulators. 
o Other matters you believe are relevant to the audit of the financial statements. 

 
 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MANAGEMENT JUDGMENTS AND ACCOUNTING 
ESTIMATES 

 
Significant Accounting Policies:  Those Charged with Governance should be informed of the initial selection 
of and changes in significant accounting policies or their application. Also, Those Charged with Governance 
should be aware of methods used to account for significant unusual transactions and the effect of significant 
accounting policies in controversial or emerging areas where there is a lack of authoritative consensus. We 
believe management has the primary responsibility to inform Those Charged with Governance about such 
matters. To assist Those Charged with Governance in its oversight role, we also provide the following.  
 

Accounting Standard Impact of Adoption 
GASB Statement No. 84, “Fiduciary 
Activities” 
This Statement was issued to improve guidance 
regarding the identification of fiduciary activities 
for accounting and financial reporting purposes 
and how those activities should be reported. This 
Statement establishes criteria for identifying 
fiduciary activities of all state and local 
governments. 

Upon adoption of this Statement, the Authority 
reports the Joint Insurance Trust as an employee 
benefit trust fund in the statement of fiduciary net 
position and statement of changes in fiduciary 
net position. 

GASB Statement No. 88, “Certain Disclosures 
Related to Debt, Including Direct Borrowings 
and Direct Placements”  
This Statement was issued to improve the 
information that is disclosed in the notes to 
government financial statements related to debt, 
including direct borrowings and direct 
placements. It clarifies which liabilities 
governments should include when disclosing 
information related to debt. The Statement 
defines debt as a liability that arises from a 
contractual obligation to pay cash or other assets 
in one or more payments to settle an amount that 
is fixed as the date the contractual obligation is 
established. Required debt disclosures include 
unused lines of credit, assets pledged as 
collateral for debt, and terms specified in debt 
agreements (e.g., events of default, termination 
events, and subjective acceleration clauses). 
Disclosure requirements also include existing 
and additional information be provided for direct 
borrowings and direct placements of debt 
separately from other debt. 

Upon adoption of this Statement, the Authority 
enhanced its debt disclosures as required. There 
was no impact on financial position or results of 
operations as a result of adoption of this 
Statement. DRAFT
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3. 

Accounting Standard Impact of Adoption 
GASB Statement No. 90, “Majority Equity 
Interests – An Amendment of GAS 
Statements No. 14 and No 61” 
This Statement was issued to improve 
consistency and comparability of reporting a 
government’s majority equity interest in a legally 
separate organization and to improve the 
relevance of financial statement information for 
certain component units. This Statement defines 
a majority equity interest and specifies that a 
majority equity interest in a legally separate 
organization should be reported as an 
investment if a government’s holding of the 
equity interest meets the definition of an 
investment. 

Adoption of this Statement did not have a 
material impact on the Authority’s financial 
position or results of operations. 

GASB Statement No. 83, “Certain Asset 
Retirement Obligations”  
This Statement was issued to improve 
accounting and financial reporting for certain 
asset retirement obligations (AROs). A 
government that has legal obligations to perform 
future asset retirement activities related to its 
tangible capital assets should recognize a liability 
based on the guidance in this Statement. 

Adoption of this Statement did not have a 
material impact on the Authority’s financial 
position or results of operations. 

Significant Unusual Transactions.  No such matters noted 
Significant Accounting Policies in 
Controversial or Emerging Areas.  

No such matters noted 
 

 
Management Judgments and Accounting Estimates:  Further, accounting estimates are an integral part of 
the financial statements prepared by management and are based upon management’s current judgments. 
These judgments are based upon knowledge and experience about past and current events and 
assumptions about future events. Certain estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance 
and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s 
current judgments and may be subject to significant change in the near term.  
 
The following describes the significant accounting estimates reflected in the Authority’s year-end financial 
statements, the process used by management in formulating these particularly sensitive accounting 
estimates and the primary basis for our conclusions regarding the reasonableness of those estimates. 
 

Significant Accounting 
Estimate Process Used by Management Basis for Our Conclusions 

Useful Lives of Capital 
Assets 

Management has determined the 
economic useful lives of capital 
assets based on past history of 
similar types of assets, future plans 
as to their use, and other factors 
that impact their economic value to 
the Authority.  

We tested the propriety of 
information underlying 
management’s estimates. 
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4. 

Significant Accounting 
Estimate Process Used by Management Basis for Our Conclusions 

Loss Contingencies The Authority consults with legal 
counsel to evaluate outstanding 
litigation, claims and assessments. 
Factors that affect management’s 
evaluation of litigation contingencies 
requiring disclosure include the 
nature of the contingencies and 
whether the outcome could have an 
effect on the consolidated financial 
statements.  

Based on information obtained 
from the Authority’s legal 
counsel regarding this matter 
and discussions with 
management, we concur with 
management’s determination 
that the loss contingency does 
not meet conditions for accrual 
of being both probable and 
estimable, and, thus, no accrual 
is recorded and no specific 
disclosures are required. 

Pension Obligations Amounts reported for pension 
obligations require management to 
use estimates that may be subject 
to significant change in the near 
term. These estimates are based on 
projection of the weighted average 
discount rate, rate of increase in 
future compensation levels, and 
weighted average expected long-
term rate of return on pension 
assets.  

We reviewed the 
reasonableness of these 
estimates and assumptions. 

 
 
AUDITOR’S JUDGMENTS ABOUT QUALITATIVE ASPECTS OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 
PRACTICES  

 
We are to discuss with you our comments about the following matters related to the Authority’s accounting 
policies and financial statement disclosures. Accordingly, these matters will be discussed during our 
meeting with you. 
 

• The appropriateness of the accounting policies to the particular circumstances of the entity, 
considering the need to balance the cost of providing information with the likely benefit to users 
of the entity's financial statements.  

• The overall neutrality, consistency, and clarity of the disclosures in the financial statements. 
• The effect of the timing of transactions in relation to the period in which they are recorded. 
• The potential effect on the financial statements of significant risks and exposures, and 

uncertainties that are disclosed in the financial statements. 
• The extent to which the financial statements are affected by unusual transactions including 

nonrecurring amounts recognized during the period, and the extent to which such transactions 
are separately disclosed in the financial statements. 

• The issues involved, and related judgments made, in formulating particularly sensitive financial 
statement disclosures. 

• The factors affecting asset and liability carrying values, including the entity's basis for 
determining useful lives assigned to tangible and intangible assets.  

• The selective correction of misstatements, for example, correcting misstatements with the 
effect of increasing reported earnings, but not those that have the effect of decreasing reported 
earnings. 
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5. 

CORRECTED AND UNCORRECTED MISSTATEMENTS 
 
Corrected Misstatements: We are to inform you of material corrected misstatements that were brought to 
the attention of management as a result of our audit procedures.  
 

• Corrected misstatement in the fiduciary fund to accrue for approximately $1.4 million of 2020 
contributions, received in 2021. 

• Corrected misstatement related to capital assets that involves accumulated depreciation and 
depreciation expense 

 
Uncorrected Misstatements:  We are to inform you of uncorrected misstatements that were aggregated by 
us during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest and prior period(s) presented that were 
determined by management to be immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. For your consideration, we have distinguished misstatements between known 
misstatements and likely misstatements. 
 
There were no such misstatements. 
 
 
OTHER COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Communication Item Results 
Other Information In Documents Containing 
Audited Financial Statements  
Information may be prepared by management 
that accompanies the financial statements. To 
assist your consideration of this information, you 
should know that we are required by audit 
standards to read such information and consider 
whether such information, or the manner of its 
presentation, is materially inconsistent with 
information in the financial statements. If we 
consider the information materially inconsistent 
based on this reading, we are to seek a 
resolution of the matter. 

We understand that management has not 
prepared such information to accompany the 
audited financial statements. 
 

Significant Difficulties Encountered During 
the Audit  
We are to inform you of any significant difficulties 
encountered in dealing with management related 
to the performance of the audit. 

There were no significant difficulties encountered 
in dealing with management related to the 
performance of the audit. 

Disagreements With Management  
We are to discuss with you any disagreements 
with management, whether or not satisfactorily 
resolved, about matters that individually or in the 
aggregate could be significant to the Authority’s 
financial statements or the auditor’s report. 

During our audit, there were no such 
disagreements with management. 

Consultations With Other Accountants  
If management consulted with other accountants 
about auditing and accounting matters, we are to 
inform you of such consultation, if we are aware 
of it, and provide our views on the significant 
matters that were the subject of such 
consultation. 

We are not aware of any instances where 
management consulted with other accountants 
about auditing or accounting matters since no 
other accountants contacted us, which they are 
required to do by Statement on Auditing 
Standards No. 50, before they provide written or 
oral advice. 

Representations The Auditor Is Requesting 
From Management  
We are to provide you with a copy of 
management’s requested written representations 
to us. 

We direct your attention to a copy of the letter of 
management’s representation to us provided 
separately. 
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6. 

Communication Item Results 
Significant Issues Discussed, or Subject to 
Correspondence, With Management  
We are to communicate to you any significant 
issues that were discussed or were the subject of 
correspondence with management.  

There were no such significant issues discussed, 
or subject to correspondence, with management. 
 
  

Significant Related Party Findings and Issues 
We are to communicate to you significant 
findings and issues arising during the audit in 
connection with the Authority’s related parties.  

There were no such findings or issues that are, 
in our judgment, significant and relevant to you 
regarding your oversight of the financial reporting 
process. 

Other Findings or Issues We Find Relevant or 
Significant  
We are to communicate to you other findings or 
issues, if any, arising from the audit that are, in 
our professional judgment, significant and 
relevant to you regarding your oversight of the 
financial reporting process. 

There were no such other findings or issues that 
are, in our judgment, significant and relevant to 
you regarding your oversight of the financial 
reporting process. 

 
We are pleased to serve the Authority as its independent auditors and look forward to our continued 
relationship. We provide the above information to assist you in performing your oversight responsibilities 
and would be pleased to discuss this letter or any matters further, should you desire. This letter is intended 
solely for the information and use of the Board of Trustees, members of the Audit Committee and, if 
appropriate, management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Crowe LLP 

 
Indianapolis, Indiana 
<>, 2021 
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Utah’s decade long economic expansion, the longest on record, ended in 2020 with the emergence of COVID-19. 
The public health crisis presented the greatest challenge to the Utah economy since the Great Recession. In the 
early spring, the forecast for 2020 was bleak as the unemployment rate in April climbed to roughly 10 percent. But 
as the year unfolded, the resiliency of the Utah economy was on full display. By November, Utah's year-over 
employment was down 0.2 percent, one of the smallest employment declines of any state, and the unemployment 
rate had dropped to 4.3 percent. Nationwide unemployment rate was 6.7 percent for the same period. 
 
Although the job market in Utah has fared better than in any other state, not all industries escaped the impact of 
COVID-19. Tourism has been hard hit, data for accommodations services (hotels and motels) show a drop of 22 
percent in lodging. Restaurants and fast-food establishments have also been hurt, but the impact appears to be 
less than expected. Take-out and delivery have given some buffer to sit-down restaurants. Retail sales activity 
overall has been surprisingly strong. The 2021 forecast for taxable retail sales shows an increase of 13.3 percent, 
with building, nurseries and grocery stores particularly strong. 
 
While the public health crisis has been tragic, the impact of the pandemic on the Utah economy has been much 
milder than initially expected. A strong recovery is forecast for 2021, with employment increasing by 58,000 jobs, 
which would be the largest single-year increase in employment in Utah’s history. 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Authority for its Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
(ACFR) for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019. This was the twenty-seventh consecutive year that the 
Authority has received this prestigious award. This certificate of award is the highest form of recognition for 
excellence in state and local government financial reporting. In order to receive this award, the Authority must 
publish an easily readable and well organized comprehensive financial report whose content conforms to the 
program standards. Such a report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. The Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting is valid for a one-year period 
only. We believe that our current Comprehensive Annual Financial Report continues to meet the Certificate of 
Achievement Program’s requirements and are submitting it to determine eligibility for continued recognition.  
 
The preparation of this report would not have been possible without the efficient and dedicated service of the 
entire finance team at the Authority. We wish to express our sincere appreciation for the hard work and long 
hours that contributed to the preparation of this report. Appreciation is also extended to the Executive Board and 
the various team members for their cooperation and dedicated service that made it possible to produce a report 
of the highest standards. 

 
 
 
 

William Greene 
Chief Financial Officer 
Utah Transit Authority 
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Crowe LLP
Independent Member Crowe Global

(Continued)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Trustees
Utah Transit Authority
Salt Lake City, Utah

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the fiduciary 
activities of the Utah Transit Authority (the Authority), a component unit of the State of Utah, as of and for 
the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions.
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(Continued)

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the business-type activities and the fiduciary activities of the Authority, as of 
December 31, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, during the year ended December 31, 2020, the Authority
adopted new accounting guidance, GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, which resulted in reporting 
an additional employee benefit trust fund for the Joint Insurance Trust. Our opinions are not modified with 
respect to this matter.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, schedule of changes in net pension liability and related ratios, schedule of required 
employer contributions, and schedule of investment returns, as listed in the table of contents, be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements. The introductory section, statistical section, schedule 
of revenues, expenses and changes in net position budget and actual, combining statement of fiduciary net 
position, combining statement of changes in fiduciary net position, and the schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards are presented 
for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The schedule of revenues, expenses and changes in net position budget and actual, combining statement 
of fiduciary net position, combining statement of changes in fiduciary net position, and the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the 
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position budget and actual, combining statement of fiduciary net position, 
combining statement of changes in fiduciary net position, and the schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section and statistical section have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied 
in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on them.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 30, 2021, 
on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Authority’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance.

Crowe LLP 

Indianapolis, Indiana
June 30, 2021
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THE UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY  
FINANCIAL SECTION 
Year Ended December 31, 2020 
 
   
SUMMARY OF REVENUES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 

 
 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic started in March 2020, and had a major effect on ridership.  Passenger revenue typically 
accounts for 10 to 12 percent of the Authority’s overall revenues.  The pandemic has reduced the ratio of passenger 
revenue to overall revenue to five percent in 2020.  CARES Act funding from the federal government was meant to 
offset those immediate revenue loses, but a substantial portion of passenger revenue is generated from non-exchange 
like contracts with local partners.  In late 2020, these local partners started to renegotiate contracts amounts and 
timing of payments due to lack of ridership during the pandemic.  The impact of these corporate passenger revenue 
reductions will be felt more in 2021. 

Since the Authority does not have the ability to levy taxes, it relies on contributions dedicated by member 
governments in the form of sales tax increments.   In 2020, the Authority recognized $43,793,103 increase in sales tax 
receipts as compared to 2019.  This trend was not expected due to the economic downturn from the pandemic, but 
consumers increased buying during the pandemic, with strongest growth in online buying from typically commuter 
based counties in the Authority’s service area. 

 
In 2020, the federal government increased the amount contributed to the Authority for operating assistance by 
$95,617,240 in the form of CARES Act funding.  These allocations are based on a formula that factored in 2018 
operating expenses of the Authority to determine the award amount.  

 
Other revenues reflect the sales of assets, local supported routes, and miscellaneous revenues that collectively 
performed better than expected in 2020.  The largest source of “other” revenue is from Salt Lake City for expanded 
and increased bus service levels in their city limits.  The city paid $4,106,847 for operations, administration, and capital 
leasing associated with these routes.   

 
Capital contributions decreased by $10,519,945 due to less State or local partners contributing less on capital projects 
in 2020.  This can be expected, as local participation in new construction projects can vary from year to year and 
whether or not the project is grant funded. 

 
 
 

2020 2019 Difference
Percent 

difference
Operating

Passenger revenue 32,845,272$        52,649,054$         $    (19,803,782) -38%
Advertising 2,035,000           2,462,500                      (427,500) -17%

Total operating revenue 34,880,272         55,111,554         (20,231,282)      -37%

Non-operating
Contributions from other gov'ts (sales tax) 361,590,707        317,797,604               43,793,103 14%
Federal noncapital assistance 160,258,318        69,746,231                90,512,087 130%
Interest income 3,525,448           6,821,490                   (3,296,042) -48%
Sale of assets 927,566              1,653,736                      (726,170) -44%
Build America Bond subsidy 8,893,288           8,891,430                          1,858 0%
Other 9,442,644           4,347,043                    5,095,601 117%

Total non-operating revenue 544,637,971        409,257,534        135,380,437      33%

Capital contributions 24,288,898         34,808,843               (10,519,945) -30%

Total revenues 603,807,141$      499,177,931$      104,629,210$    21%
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THE UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY  
FINANCIAL SECTION 
Year Ended December 31, 2020 
 
   
SUMMARY OF DEBT ADMINISTRATION ACTIVITY (continued) 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
 

Key Economic Factors 
 

During 2020, an outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) emerged globally.  As a result of the spread of 
COVID-19, economic uncertainties have arisen that could negatively impact the Authority’s anticipated future 
revenues and operations for an indeterminable period of time.  Other financial impacts could occur, but are unknown 
as of the date of publication of this report.  In response to the COVID-19 global pandemic, the federal government has 
made funding available via the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act to aid transit districts in 
their response to the health crisis.  Expenditures of this federal funding are subject to audit by the Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) under the Uniform Guidance, and the Authority is contingently liable to refund amounts received 
in excess of allowable expenditures. In the opinion of the Authority’s management, no material refunds will be 
required as a result of expenditures disallowed by the FTA.  See the results of the Single Audit in the Authority’s Single 
Audit Report for further information. 
 
The fiscal year 2021 Authority Budget is $326,546,000, which is a 3.2 percent increase from fiscal year 2020. 

 
Operating Statistics 
 

On time performance for 2020 was 90.6%. 

The following information provides an annual comparison of ridership by service for years 2020 and 2019. 
 

 
 

The Authority had a 47.2 percent decrease in ridership in 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Both commuter and light rail services have shown the largest drop in ridership due to less frequent service the 
Authority implemented in response to the reduced ridership.  Pre-pandemic levels of commuter ridership into Salt 
Lake City and Salt Lake County has not returned as of the date of this report as many businesses have encouraged 
telecommuting or working from home for their employees. 
 
CONTACTING THE AUTHORITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
The financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors with a general 
overview of the Authority’s finances and to demonstrate the Authority’s accountability for the money received.  
Questions about this report or inquiries for additional information may be addressed to the Comptroller, 669 West 
200 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 or tbingham@rideuta.com. 
 
 

Source: National Transit Database

2020 2019 Difference
Percent 

difference
Bus service 12,441,304         20,799,642                 (8,358,338) -40.2%
Light rail service 8,247,364           17,128,008                 (8,880,644) -51.8%
Commuter rail service 2,024,524           5,193,879                   (3,169,355) -61.0%
Paratransit service 187,112              388,265                         (201,153) -51.8%
Vanpools 658,990              1,068,364                      (409,374) -38.3%

Total ridership 23,559,294         44,578,158         (21,018,864)      -47.2%
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL SECTION
As of December 31, 2020

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
2020

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 185,542,606
Investments 20,061,732
Restricted cash and cash equivalents (bond funds) 16,457,844
Receivables

Contributions from other governments (sales tax) 70,537,845
Federal grants 28,866,419
Other 7,084,940
State of Utah 3,619,783

Parts and supplies inventories 34,422,837
Prepaid expenses 2,448,303

Total Current Assets 369,042,309

Noncurrent Assets:
Restricted assets (Cash equivalents and investments)

Bonds funds 13,093,632
Interlocal agreements 4,236,800
Escrow funds 106,067,907
Self-insurance deposits 7,745,463

Total restricted assets 131,143,802
Non-depreciable capital assets

Land 410,537,405
Construction in progress 137,936,777

Total non-depreciable capital assets 548,474,182
Depreciable Capital Assets:

Land improvements 148,507,252
Leased Land Improvements 84,485,965
Building and building improvements 213,225,412
Infrastructure 2,500,620,104
Revenue vehicles 752,974,669
Leased revenue vehicles 71,632,600
Equipment 66,536,885
Intangibles 54,745,003

Total depreciable capital assets 3,892,727,890
Total capital assets 4,441,202,072

    Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,557,835,813)           
  Total capital assets, net depreciation 2,883,366,259

Amount recoverable - interlocal agreement 20,272,838
Other assets 9,500,000

Total Noncurrent Assets 3,044,282,899

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,413,325,208

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL SECTION
As of December 31, 2020

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION (continued)
2020

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Advanced debt refunding $ 118,677,922
Deferred outflows of resources related to pension 21,967,097

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 140,645,019

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable:
  Other 21,721,896
  State of Utah 309,217
Accrued liabilities, primarily payroll-related 8,455,516
Current portion of accrued interest 9,266,627
Current portion of interlocal loan 1,885,735
Current portion of long-term debt 46,922,208
Accrued self-insurance liability 1,017,333
Unearned revenue 11,267,779

Total Current Liabilities 100,846,311

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long-term compensated absences 14,338,107
Long-term deposits 1,357,094
Long-term accrued interest 2,990,412
Interlocal loan 63,779,861
Long-term debt 2,334,703,811
Long-term net pension liability 96,783,597

Total Long-term Liabilities 2,513,952,882
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,614,799,193

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources related to pension 21,967,293

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 21,967,293

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 648,605,411
Restricted for:

Debt service 29,551,476
Interlocal agreements 4,236,800
Self-insurance deposits 6,728,130

Unrestricted 228,081,924
TOTAL NET POSITION $ 917,203,741

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2020

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET POSTION

2020
OPERATING REVENUES

Passenger fares 32,845,272$           
Advertising 2,035,000

Total operating revenues 34,880,272

OPERATING EXPENSES
Bus service 107,390,047
Rail service 96,041,283
Paratransit service 22,646,903
Other service 3,296,275
Operations support 46,463,776
Administration 44,545,686
Depreciation 139,089,219

Total operating expenses 459,473,189

EXCESS OPERATING EXPENSES OVER OPERATING REVENUES (424,592,917)       

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Contributions from other governments (sales tax) 361,590,707
Federal operating grants 160,258,318
Investment income 3,525,448
Sale of Assets 927,566
Other 9,442,644
Interest expense (99,898,505)           
Build America Bond subsidies 8,893,288

Net non-operating revenues 444,739,466

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 20,146,549           

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Federal grants 20,898,309
Local 3,238,849
Capital contribution 151,740

TOTAL CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 24,288,898

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 44,435,447$        

Total Net Position, January 1 872,768,294$        

Total Net Position, December 31 917,203,741$          

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL SECTION
As of December 31, 2020

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS

Cash flows from operating activities:
Passenger receipts 30,683,121$            
Advertising receipts 453,553                   
Other receipts 9,442,644               
Payments to vendors (94,793,255)           
Payments to employees (154,354,190)          
Employee benefits paid (75,525,939)            

Net cash used in operating activities (284,094,066)        
Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:

Sales tax receipts 356,229,453           
Federal operating/maintenance grants 152,968,543           

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 509,197,996           
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:

Contributions for capital projects
Federal 16,285,407              
Local 6,622,008               

Proceeds from revenue bond escrow deposits (2,724,320)              
Payments of bonds (31,200,000)           
Payments on interlocal loan (6,107,886)              
Build America Bond subsidies received 8,893,288               
Bond Interest payments (96,774,945)           
Proceeds from leases 12,590,000             
Payment on leases (7,513,809)              
Purchases of capital assets (67,520,440)           
Proceeds from the sale of property 927,566                   

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (166,523,131)            
Cash flows from investing activities:

Interest on investments 3,342,053                
Purchases of investments 10,920,000            
Proceeds from the sales of investments (19,061,577)             

Net cash used in investing activities (4,799,524)             
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 53,781,275$            

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 279,362,977           

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 333,144,252            

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL SECTION
As of December 31, 2020

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash to the Statement of Net Position
Cash and cash equivalents at year end from cash flows 333,144,252$         

Cash as reported on the Statement of Net Position
Cash and cash equivalents 185,542,606           
Restricted assets (cash equivalents)

Bonds funds 29,551,476              
Interlocal agreements 4,236,800               
Escrow funds 106,067,907           
Self-insurance deposits 7,745,463               

Total cash and cash equivalents 333,144,252$         

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Operating loss (424,592,917)$       

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operatiing activities:
Depreciation 139.089.219
Other operating revenues 9,442,644               

Changes in deferred outflow/inflow of resources and net pension liability:
Deferred outflows of resources related to pension (8,507,144)              
Deferred inflows of resources related to pension 10,313,841               
Net pension liability (7,081,242)              
Total changes in deferred outflow/inflow of resources and net pension liability (5,274,545)              

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable - Other and State of Utah 1,667,028                
Parts and supplies inventories 1,620,997                
Prepaid expenses (149,170)                  
Accounts payable - Other and State of Utah (3,075,438)              
Accrued liabilities (146,279)                  
Unearned revenue (2,675,605)              
Total changes in assets and liabilities: (2,758,467)              

Net cash used in operating activities (284,094,066)$     

Information about noncash investing, capital, and financing activities:

Change in fair value of investments 160,221$                  
Capital asset acquisitions in accounts payable 10,691,789              
Payments from refunding escrows:

2012A Non-Taxable Bonds in Escrow 216,650,000          
2015A Non-Taxable Bonds in Escrow 74,750,000            

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL SECTION
As of December 31, 2020

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

Pension and Other 
Employment 

Benefit Trust Funds
ASSETS

Cash in Bank 2,197,488$               
Cash in Utah State Treasury 444,578                   

Total Cash 2,642,066                

Global Equities 180,702,335            
Fixed Income 59,948,353              
Liquid Diversifiers 13,969,240              
Real assets 10,947,340              
Money Market 13,119,226                 

Total Investments 278,686,494           

Prepaid Benefits 1,167,307                  
Deposits 104,795                    
Receivables
   Dividends Receivable 211                              
   Accounts Receivable - Benefits 3,879                        
   Accounts Receivable - Contributions 3,207,801                 

Total Receivables 3,211,891                   

TOTAL ASSETS 285,812,553          

LIABILITIES
   Benefits Payable 10,722                       

Accounts Payable 130,000                   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 140,722                 

NET POSITION
Restricted for:

Pension 279,905,104            
Benefit Other Than Pension 5,766,727                 

Total Net Position 285,671,831$        

Investments 

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements and supplementary schedules**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
FINANCIAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2020

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

Pension and Other 
Employment 

Benefit Trust Funds
ADDITIONS

Employer Contributions 44,079,123$            
Participant Voluntary Contributions 654,211

Total Contributions 44,733,334

Net Investment Income

33,693,794
Interest 52,370
Dividends 919,037

  Total Investment Income 34,665,201
Less: Investment Expense 771,700

   Net Investment Income 33,893,501

TOTAL ADDITIONS 78,626,835

DEDUCTIONS
Monthly Benefits Paid 31,939,232
Lump Sum Distributions 6,879,961
Administrative Expense 489,653

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 39,308,846

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 39,317,989$          

Total Net Position, January 1, as restated 246,353,842$         

Total Net Position, December 31 285,671,831$           

       Net Appreciation in Fair Value of 
       Investments

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements and supplementary schedules**
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FLEX/Paratransit

25-27 Years to 30 Years
30 Years to 35 Years
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Supplementary Schedule
As of December 31, 2020

SCHEDULE OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

UTA 
Employee 

Retirement and 
Trust

Joint Insurance 
Trust Total

ASSETS
Cash in Bank 440,817$                 1,756,671$                2,197,488$              
Cash in Utah State Treasury -                            444,578                   444,578                   

Total Cash 440,817                    2,201,249                 2,642,066                

Investments
Global Equities 180,702,335            -                            180,702,335            
Fixed Income 59,948,353              -                            59,948,353              
Liquid Diversifiers 13,969,240              -                            13,969,240              
Real Assets 10,947,340              -                            10,947,340              
Money Market 11,312,878                1,806,348                13,119,226                

Total Investments 276,880,146           1,806,348                278,686,494           

Prepaid Benefits 1,167,307                  -                            1,167,307                  
Deposits -                            104,795                    104,795                    

Receivables
Dividends Receivable 211                             -                            211                             
Accounts Receivable - Benefits 3,879                        -                            3,879                        
Accounts Receivable - Contributions 1,423,466                 1,784,335                 3,207,801                

Total Receivables 1,427,556                 1,784,335                 3,211,891                   

TOTAL ASSETS 279,915,826         5,896,727             285,812,553          

LIABILITIES
   Benefits Payable 10,722                       -                            10,722                       

Accounts Payable -                            130,000                   130,000                   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,722                   130,000                140,722                 

NET POSITION
Restricted for:

Pension 279,905,104           -                            279,905,104           
Benefits Other than Pension -                            5,766,727                5,766,727                

Total Net Position 279,905,104$       5,766,727$           285,671,831$        

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Supplementary Schedule
Year Ended December 31, 2020

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

UTA 
Employee 

Retirement and 
Trust

Joint Insurance 
Trust 

Total
ADDITIONS

Employer Contributions 24,273,996$           19,805,127$             44,079,123$            
Participant Voluntary Contributions 83,988 570,223 654,211

Total Contributions 24,357,984 20,375,350 44,733,334

Net Investment Income
Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments 33,682,504 11,290 33,693,794
Interest 16,418 35,952 52,370
Dividends 919,037 -                            919,037

  Total Investment Income 34,617,959 47,242 34,665,201
Less: Investment Expense 771,700 -                            771,700

   Net Investment Income 33,846,259 47,242 33,893,501

TOTAL ADDITIONS 58,204,243 20,422,592 78,626,835

DEDUCTIONS
Monthly Benefits Paid 12,768,590 19,170,642 31,939,232
Lump Sum Distributions 6,879,961 -                            6,879,961
Administrative Expense 407,938 81,715 489,653

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 20,056,489 19,252,357 39,308,846

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 38,147,754$         1,170,235$            39,317,989$         

Total Net Position (Restricted), January 1 241,757,350$          4,596,492$             246,353,842$         

Total Net Position (Restricted), December 31 279,905,104$         5,766,727$              285,671,831$           

**Readers wanting additional information should refer to the notes to the financial statements**
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2020

*NET POSITION AS OF December 31 - 10 years
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Capital 
Investment in 
Net Assets $ 704,734,181      $ 692,675,681      $ 827,646,243    $ 894,275,843     $ 924,260,135     $ 1,040,640,236   $ 1,230,633,230   $ 1,327,585,097    $ 1,364,803,454    $ 1,366,337,801     

Restricted 40,516,406       66,948,773       66,559,450      63,399,717         67,381,132          77,983,022          62,779,798         7,172,060            3,872,141              3,929,644           

Unrestricted 228,081,924     113,143,840       85,088,927      39,001,957        71,502,447        76,548,154          137,991,170         242,347,746      304,834,237       276,960,064      
Total Net 
Position 973,332,511       872,768,294     979,294,620    993,677,419      1,063,143,714    1,195,171,412        1,431,404,198    1,577,104,903    1,673,509,832    1,647,227,509    

Restatement -                      -                      -                      -                      (9,497,521)           (115,047,267)      4,931,557            -                        -                        Total Net 
Position, 
Restated $ 973,332,511       $ 872,768,294     $ 979,294,620    $ 993,677,419      $ 1,063,143,714    $ 1,185,673,891      $ 1,316,356,931     $ 1,582,036,460   $ 1,673,509,832    $ 1,647,227,509    

*CHANGE IN NET POSITION  - 10 YEARS
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Operating 
Revenues $ 34,880,272       $ 55,111,554          $ 54,464,392      $ 54,525,870       $ 52,891,021         $ 54,346,242         $ 53,761,223          $ 52,044,200        $ 46,422,916          $ 41,527,090         
Operating 
Expenses 403,344,419     457,897,920     401,161,541       427,777,940     422,543,342     394,062,733       398,626,029      378,224,993      319,322,223        288,531,160        

Operating loss (368,464,147)   (402,786,366)   (346,697,149)   (373,252,070)   (369,652,321)    (339,716,491)       (344,864,806)   (326,180,793)     (272,899,307)     (247,004,070)   
Non-Operating 
Revenues 444,739,466    261,451,197        268,435,411      246,722,487     226,957,532     209,462,264      182,843,232       173,520,664       200,370,290      205,877,440      
Income (loss) 
before capital 76,275,319        (141,355,169)      (78,261,738)      (126,529,583)    (142,694,789)    (130,254,227)      (162,021,574)      (152,660,129)      (72,529,017)        (41,126,630)         
Capital 
contributions 24,288,898       34,808,843       63,879,839       57,063,288       20,164,612         9,068,708           11,389,311            56,255,200        98,811,340           44,985,270        
Change in net 
position $ 100,564,217      $ 106,526,326      $ (14,381,899)      $ (69,466,295)     $ (122,530,177)     $ (121,185,519)         $ (150,632,263)     $ (96,404,929)      $ 26,282,323          $ 3,858,640           

*Source:  Utah Transit Authority 2020 Comprehensive Annual Report 
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2020

*Revenue History by Source - 10 Years

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Operating $ 34,880,272     $ 55,111,554        $ 182,843,232   $ 54,525,870     $ 52,891,021       $ 54,346,242     $ 53,761,223       $ 52,044,200   $ 46,422,916      $ 41,527,090     

Sales taxes 361,590,707   317,797,604    282,933,591    265,770,775   245,008,417   227,703,023   214,683,276    203,806,329 196,693,543    183,091,524   

Investment 3,525,448        6,821,490        6,525,872        2,873,787        1,732,939         2,831,406        5,803,226        1,455,039       1,892,549         3,672,397        

927,566            

Other 9,442,644       (45,372,222)    8,155,668        3,954,893        3,108,191          8,314,065        3,724,610         4,347,724      2,351,713          3,483,140       
410,366,637    334,358,426   480,458,363  327,125,325     302,740,568  293,194,736    277,972,335    261,653,292   247,360,721    231,774,151     

Federal Preventative 
Maintenance Grants 160,258,318    69,746,231       61,820,668     62,313,994       59,772,235      49,452,677     47,760,737     47,986,240   46,719,891       47,735,443    

Federal Planning Grants -                    -                     -                    -                     3,562,534        2,547,335        2,994,139         3,868,252       1,985,766         11,583,980      

Federal Capital Grants 20,898,309     16,395,068      31,585,906      53,960,024     17,054,298      7,819,096        8,025,628        48,669,408   85,168,542      44,864,016    

181,156,627      86,141,299       93,406,574     116,274,018     80,389,067     59,819,108       58,780,504     100,523,900  133,874,199     104,183,439   

3,390,589        18,413,775       32,293,935      3,103,264         3,110,314          1,249,612          3,363,683        7,585,792       13,642,798      121,254            

$ 594,913,853    $ 438,913,500   $ 606,158,872   $ 446,502,607  $ 386,239,949   $ 354,263,456   $ 340,116,522    $ 369,762,984  $ 394,877,718    $ 336,078,844 

*Expense History by Function - 10 Years

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

$ 107,567,163     104,570,413    $ 96,719,747      $ 88,928,063     $ 85,841,973      $ 77,092,676     $ 79,060,631      $ 78,894,435    $ 78,894,799     $ 81,208,651      

96,140,305      77,972,467      75,157,087      72,895,607     84,165,069      67,254,632      70,365,953      61,086,101      46,049,338     38,135,480     

22,677,516       23,121,527        21,858,532      19,572,367       19,341,116         18,511,580        18,748,699      18,202,211       17,516,117         16,054,555     

3,297,837        3,247,699        3,056,191         2,982,176         2,949,643        2,918,871          3,183,892         701,656           596,583            535,897           

46,527,500     47,056,444     45,557,749     41,932,571        37,831,682      32,051,926      28,380,563     28,439,826    25,247,271      21,643,830     

43,734,772      36,738,745      39,593,947     31,423,844      38,840,643     35,189,725       35,409,918      28,533,912     26,664,222     26,340,573     

-                    19,078,502      38,654,111        20,602,425     -                    -                    -                    -                   -                    -                   

139,089,219    146,112,123       80,565,077     149,440,887   153,573,216     161,043,323     163,476,373    162,366,852   124,353,893    104,612,174    

99,898,505     87,541,906      91,000,388     88,190,962      85,415,870      80,575,328     91,311,842        87,132,004    48,462,258     42,878,130     

810,914             810,914             810,914            810,914             810,914             810,914             810,914             810,914           810,914             810,914            

$ 560,182,608   $ 546,250,740  $ 492,973,743   $ 516,779,816     $ 508,770,126   $ 475,448,975  $ 490,748,785  $ 466,167,911    $ 368,595,395   $ 332,220,204  

*Source:  Utah Transit Authority 2020 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
¹ Includes major investment studies

² Reported as non-capitalized interest

³ See Notes to the Financial Statement, Note 2.K

Sale of Assets

Federal Grants

Operations Support

Administration ¹

Depreciation

Interest ²
Recoverable Sales 
Tax, Interlocal ³

Capital Maintenance 
Projects

Other Capital 
Contributions

Bus Service

Rail Service

Paratransit Service

Other Service
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY

STATISTICAL SECTION

Year Ended December 31, 2020

LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN THE FORM OF SALES TAX BY COUNTY - 10 YEARS

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Box Elder 1 $ 2,404,175 $ 2,019,035 $ 1,898,308 $ 1,957,740 $ 1,790,352 $ 1,552,291 $ 1,418,268 $ 1,300,577 $ 1,279,794 $ 1,226,730 $ 1,269,478

Davis 37,364,965 33,674,864 31,883,835 30,633,547 27,606,440 23,178,724 21,459,683 20,023,042 18,692,038 17,880,017 16,964,089

Salt Lake 217,849,215 196,744,294 174,704,191 163,407,564 153,201,907 146,866,479 139,199,088 132,741,112 129,169,357 120,094,110 112,379,366

Tooele 2 3,347,286 2,250,563 2,815,189 2,302,492 1,798,971 1,521,097 1,384,631 1,349,366 1,364,179 1,207,539 1,227,109

Utah 69,278,480 55,708,400 45,665,232 43,023,303 38,601,427 36,221,930 33,752,513 31,905,764 30,576,235 27,743,162 25,397,367

Weber 31,346,586 27,400,447 25,966,836 24,446,129 22,009,320 18,362,502 17,469,093 16,486,468 15,611,940 14,939,966 14,656,323

$ 361,590,707 $ 317,797,604 $ 282,933,591 $ 265,770,775 $ 245,008,417 $ 227,703,023 $ 214,683,276 $ 203,806,329 $ 196,693,543 $ 183,091,524 $ 171,893,732

1 Includes Brigham City, Perry and Willard cities only

2 Includes the cities of Tooele and Grantsville; and the unincorporated areas of Erda, Lakepoint, Stansbury Park and Lincoln

LOCAL TRANSIT SALES TAX RATES BY COUNTY - 10 YEARS

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Box Elder 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500%

Davis 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500%

Salt Lake 0.8500% 0.7875% 0.6875% 0.6875% 0.6875% 0.6875% 0.6875% 0.6875% 0.6875% 0.6875% 0.6875%

Tooele 0.4000% 0.4000% 0.4000% 0.4000% 0.4000% 0.3000% 0.3000% 0.3000% 0.3000% 0.3000% 0.3000%

Utah 0.6300% 0.6260% 0.5260% 0.5260% 0.5260% 0.5260% 0.5260% 0.5260% 0.5260% 0.5260% 0.5260%

Weber 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.6500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500% 0.5500%

Source:

https://tax.utah.gov/sales/rates#charts
Utah State Tax Commission
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY

STATISTICAL SECTION

Year Ended December 31, 2020

*PRINCIPAL CONTRIBUTORS OF SALES TAX BY COUNTY - 2010 and 2020

Rank

Percentage of 

contributions Amount Rank

Percentage of 

contributions Amount

Salt Lake County 1 60.25% $ 217,849,215    1 65.38% $ 112,379,366 

Utah County 2 19.16% 69,278,480    2 14.78% 25,397,367  

Davis County 3 10.33% 37,364,965     3 9.87% 16,964,089 

Weber County 4 8.67% 31,346,586     4 8.53% 14,656,323  

Box Elder County 5 0.66% 2,404,175        5 0.74% 1,269,478     

Tooele County 6 0.93% 3,347,286       6 0.71% 1,227,109      

$ 361,590,707   $ 171,893,732 

*Source:

https://tax.utah.gov/sales/rates#charts
Utah State Tax Commission

*FARES - 10 Years
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

(4/1/12) (5/1/11) (11/1/10)

Cash Fares
Base Fare $ 2.50        $ 2.50               $ 2.50              $ 2.50        $ 2.50      $ 2.50            $ 2.50             $ 2.50       $ 2.35      $ 2.25      
Senior Citizen/Disabled 1.25          1.25                1.25                1.25         1.25       1.25              1.25              1.25        1.15       1.10       
Ski Bus 4.50        4.50               4.50              4.50        4.50      4.50            4.50             4.50       4.25     4.00     
Paratransit (Flextrans) 4.00        4.00              4.00              4.00       4.00     4.00            4.00            4.00       3.50     2.75      
Commuter Rail Base Rate 2.50        2.50               2.50              2.50        2.50      2.50            2.50             2.50       2.35      2.25      
Commuter Rail Additional Station 0.60        0.60              0.60              0.60       0.60      0.60            0.60            0.60       0.55     0.50     
Commuter Rail Maximum Rate 10.30       10.30             10.30             10.30      10.30    10.30           10.30           10.30     5.10      5.25      
Express 5.50        5.50               5.50              5.50        5.50      5.50            5.50             5.50       5.25      5.00     
Streetcar 1.00         1.00               1.00               1.00        1.00      1.00             1.00             1.00        n/a n/a

Monthly Passes
Adult $ 85.00      $ 83.75             $ 83.75            $ 83.75      $ 83.75    $ 83.75          $ 83.75           $ 83.75     $ 78.50   $ 75.00   
College Student 42.50      62.75             62.75            62.75      62.75    62.75          62.75           62.75     58.75   56.25   
Senior Citizen/Disabled 42.50      41.75             41.75             41.75      41.75     41.75           41.75           41.75      39.25   37.50   
Express 170.00    198.00          198.00          198.00   198.00  198.00        198.00        198.00   189.00 180.00 

Other Fares
Day Pass $ 6.25         $ 6.25               $ 6.25               $ 6.25        $ 6.25      $ 6.25             $ 6.25             $ 6.25       $ 5.75      $ 5.50     
Group Pass 15.00       15.00             15.00             15.00      15.00    15.00           15.00           15.00     14.00   13.50    
Summer Youth 99.00     99.00            99.00           99.00     99.00   99.00          99.00          n/a n/a n/a
Token - 10-Pack 22.50      22.50             22.50            22.50      22.50    22.50          22.50           22.50     21.00   20.25   
Paratransit - 10-Ride Ticket 40.00     40.00            40.00           40.00     40.00   40.00         40.00          40.00    35.00   30.00  

*Source: UTA Fares Department

2020 2010
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2020

TOTAL OUTSTANDING DEBT BURDEN PER CAPITA
Sales Tax Collected Personal Income of Percentage of Per 

Fiscal Year Bonds Leases (Less Proposition 1 UTA Service Area Personal Income Capita
and 4th quarter cent)

2011 $ 1,927,474,109    $ - $ 183,091,524            $ 77,524,222,000           2.49% 863.07 
2012 2,083,194,109    - 196,693,543           83,156,237,000            2.51% 919.40 
2013 2,077,184,109    - 203,806,329          85,699,968,000           2.42% 902.22 
2014 2,072,399,109   - 214,683,276           91,063,808,000           2.28% 885.58 
2015 2,099,242,069  11,272,688     227,703,023          98,213,376,000            2.14% 891.69 
2016 2,070,183,567    19,605,173     238,584,981           104,042,124,000         1.99% 864.94              
2017 2,136,303,567    46,394,866   256,742,750          110,124,169,000            1.94% 886.14 
2018 2,211,117,114        56,038,716    273,007,256          118,270,822,000          1.87% 906.17 
2019 2,196,731,498     52,187,203    288,548,490          125,338,146,000           1.75% 885.17 
2020      2,207,321,498 57,263,279    311,520,915             - - - 

Source: Note 9
Note: Does not include Utah County Provo Orem BRT debt

2020 income numbers not available as of June 2021

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 
Estimated Personal Income Per Capita Unemployment

Fiscal Year Population in UTA Service Area Personal Income Rate
2011 2,233,268 $ 77,524,222,000 $ 34,713 6.7%
2012 2,265,811 83,156,237,000 36,700 5.4%
2013 2,302,315 85,699,968,000 37,223 4.6%
2014 2,332,262 91,063,808,000 39,045 3.8%
2015 2,366,874 98,213,376,000 41,495 3.6%
2016 2,416,115 104,042,124,000 43,062 3.4%
2017 2,463,158 110,124,169,000 44,709 3.3%
2018 2,501,905 118,270,822,000 47,272 3.0%
2019 2,540,671 125,338,146,000 49,333 2.6%

¹2020 2,618,206 - - 4.7%

Source: US Dept of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Regional Data (www.bea.gov)
Unemployment rate- Utah Department of Workforce Services
¹2020 personal income numbers not available as of June 2021

YEARLY DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE
Sales Tax Collected
(Less Proposition 1 Coverage Ratio

Fiscal Year Principal Interest and 4th quarter cent) Sales Tax
2011 $ 7,300,000     $ 71,932,011 $ 183,091,524 2.31 
2012 7,615,000      71,837,998              196,693,543 2.48 
2013 7,450,000     84,319,531 203,806,329 2.22 
2014 7,810,000      91,382,184 214,683,276 2.16 
2015 11,445,000    84,785,200            227,703,023 2.37 
2016 13,570,000    94,893,898            238,584,981 2.20 
2017 8,750,000     77,765,121 256,742,750 2.97 
2018 10,845,000   89,110,270 273,007,256 2.73 
2019 17,500,000   98,602,388            288,548,490 2.49 
2020 25,920,000   90,980,361             311,520,915 2.66 

Source: Note 9
Note: Does not include Utah County Provo Orem BRT debt

Bond Payments

Total Debt
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2020

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS - 2019 and 2009

Employer Industry Employees Rank
% Total 

Employment Employer Employees Rank
% Total 

Employment

Intermountain Healthcare Health Care 20,000 + 1 1.3% Intermountain Health Care 20,000+ 1 1.6%

University of Utah (Including Hospital) Higher Education 20,000 + 2 1.3% State of Utah 20,000+ 2 1.6%

State of Utah State Government 20,000 + 3 1.3% Wal Mart Stores 15,000-19,999 3 1.2%

Brigham Young University Higher Education 15,000-19,999 4 1.0% Brigham Young University 15,000-19,999 4 1.6%

Wal-Mart Associates Warehouse Clubs/Supercenters 15,000-19,999 5 1.0% University of Utah 15,000-19,999 5 1.2%

Hill Air Force Base Federal Government 10,000-14,999 6 0.6% Hill Air Force Base 10,000-14,000 6 1.2%

Amazon.com Services Courier/Express Delivery Service 10,000-14,999 7 0.6% Granite School District 7,000-9,999 7 0.6%

Davis County School District Public Education 7,000-9,999 8 0.4% Davis County School District 7,000-9,999 8 0.6%

Utah State University Higher Education 7,000-9,999 9 0.4% Jordan School District 5,000-6,999 9 0.6%

Smith's Food and Drug Centers Grocery Stores 7,000-9,999 10 0.4% Kroger Group/ Smiths Marketplace 5,000-6,999 10 0.6%

Granite School District Public Education 7,000-9,999 11 0.4% Utah State University 5,000-6,999 11 0.6%

Alpine School District Public Education 7,000-9,999 12 0.3% Alpine School District 5,000-6,999 12 0.6%

Jordan School District Public Education 7,000-9,999 13 0.3% Salt Lake County 5,000-6,999 13 0.6%

Salt Lake County Local Government 5,000-6,999 14 0.3% Internal Revenue Service 5,000-6,999 14 0.6%

Utah Valley University Higher Education 5,000-6,999 15 0.3% US Postal Service 5,000-6,999 15 0.6%

Total Employment 1,564,782       1,245,016     

Source: Department of Workforce Services
Largest Employers by County
Utah's Largest Employers 2009

2020 data not available at time of report

Notes: https://jobs.utah.gov/wi/data/library/firm/majoremployers.html

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT AUTHORITY EMPLOYEES - 10 YEARS

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Bus operations 1104 1138 1089 1030 1028 951 945 911 963 950
Rail operations 625 631 611 580 563 527 542 526 506 425
Paratransit operations 200 204 196 191 191.5 188 183 176 168 168
Other services 10 10 8 9 9 12 10 10 12 11
Support services 417 433 413 365 366 349 323 335 293 284
Administration 187 184 180 243 212 210 207 195 217 224
Total 2543 2600 2496 2417 2368 2237 2210 2153 2159 2062

Source: UTA Budget Staff

20092019

https://jobs.utah.gov/wi/data/library/firm/majoremployers.html
http://www.operationriogrande.utah.gov/wi/pubs/em/pastreports/09annual/lrgstemp2009.pdf

https://jobs.utah.gov/wi/pubs/em/pastreports/11annual/lrgstemp.pdf
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY

STATISTICAL SECTION

Year Ended December 31, 2020

TREND STATISTICS - 10 YEARS

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Passengers

Bus service 12,441,304       20,799,642      19,624,935       19,749,855      20,033,242      20,560,068     20,165,174        19,695,711           21,222,669       21,560,358      

Rail service 10,271,888        22,321,887       22,981,884      23,677,677      23,765,873      24,349,674      24,337,451       22,814,274        19,421,608       16,944,264      

Paratransit service 187,112               388,265            394,816            386,977            389,019             388,169             372,499            383,453              715,034            683,336            

Vanpool service 658,990            1,068,364         1,174,696          1,264,410         1,333,780          1,423,675          1,404,285         1,387,816            1,446,766         1,417,183          

Total passengers 23,559,294       44,578,158       44,176,331       45,078,919    45,521,914      46,721,586     46,279,409    44,281,254        42,806,077   40,605,141    

Revenue Miles

Bus service 15,607,429       18,158,463        17,911,404        17,454,404      15,462,834       15,367,510        15,660,520       15,706,028        15,091,645       15,869,340      

Rail service 3,288,505         11,977,751         12,084,767      12,082,292      12,070,277       11,988,005       11,784,146         11,681,251           7,905,460       6,019,693        

Paratransit service 1,709,396          2,881,355          2,798,928        2,727,127         2,505,343         2,293,887         2,513,535          2,932,842          3,252,193          4,094,325       

Vanpool service 5,705,170         6,451,812          6,354,828        6,449,439        6,518,150          6,734,487         6,859,802        7,053,191            7,553,978        8,042,756       

Total Revenue Miles 26,310,500       39,469,381       39,149,927       38,713,262     36,556,604    36,383,889    36,818,003     37,373,312          33,803,276    34,026,114     

Total Miles

Bus service 17,692,313         20,854,420     20,247,617      19,899,364      17,511,624         17,662,486       17,864,847       17,191,018           16,553,983       17,416,367       

Rail service 3,323,282         12,098,162        12,285,634       12,202,976      12,189,876        12,368,934       11,814,332         11,773,929          7,987,022        6,073,807       

Paratransit service 2,223,889         3,566,711           3,376,772         3,263,607        3,254,559         3,192,367          2,844,468        3,493,247          4,088,027       5,256,369        

Vanpool service 5,705,170         6,451,812          6,354,828        6,449,439        6,518,150          6,734,487         6,859,802        7,053,191            7,553,978        8,042,756       

Total miles 28,944,654      42,971,105        42,264,851      41,815,386     39,474,209    39,958,274    39,383,449    39,511,385          36,183,010     36,789,299   

Passengers per Mile

Bus service 0.80 1.15 1.10 1.13                     1.30                    1.34                     1.29                     1.25                      1.41                     1.36                    

Rail service 3.12 1.86 1.90 1.96                    1.97                     2.03                    2.07                    1.95                      2.46                   2.81                    

Paratransit service 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.14                    0.16                    0.17                     0.15                     0.13                      0.22                   0.17                    

Vanpool service 0.12 0.17 0.18 0.20                   0.20                   0.21                     0.20                   0.20                     0.19                    0.18                   

Total Passengers per Revenue Mile 0.90 1.13 1.13 1.16                     1.25                     1.28                     1.26                     1.18                       1.27                    1.19                     

Revenue Hours

Bus service 1,169,292           1,326,660          1,284,186          1,258,448         1,087,055         1,070,139          1,108,894          933,662              834,985           866,268           

Rail service 480,017            532,353             527,187             513,389             511,082              506,233             487,435            641,914               536,066            388,826           

Paratransit service 116,174               181,749              180,342            162,198             162,734             160,383             164,527             191,016                227,013             300,760           

Total revenue hours 1,765,483          2,040,762        1,991,715           1,934,035       1,760,871        1,736,755        1,760,856       1,766,592           1,598,064      1,555,854       

Passengers per Revenue Hour

Bus service 10.64                  15.68                  15.28                  15.69                  18.43                  19.21                   18.18                   21.10                    25.42                 24.89                

Rail service 21.40                  41.93                  43.59                 46.12                 46.50                 48.10                  49.93                 35.54                   36.23                 43.58                

Paratransit service 1.61                      2.14                     2.19                    2.39                   2.39                    2.42                    2.26                    2.01                      3.15                    2.27                   

Total passengers per mile 12.97                  11.13                    21.59                  22.65               25.09               26.08               25.48               24.28                   25.88               25.19               

Total System

Fare revenue $ 32,845,272 $ 52,649,054 $ 48,122,586 $ 52,159,202 $ 50,624,354 $ 52,112,909 $ 51,461,223 $ 49,977,533 $ 44,489,583 $ 39,693,757

Operating expense 320,787,400 311,785,797 300,954,051 257,734,612 268,970,126 242,516,933 235,149,656 215,858,141 194,968,330 183,918,986

Cost per revenue mile 12.19 7.90 7.69 6.66 7.36 6.67 6.39 5.78 5.77 5.41

Cost per passenger 13.62 6.99 6.81 5.72 5.91 5.19 5.08 4.87 4.55 4.53

Fare revenue per passenger 1.39 1.18 1.09 1.16 1.11 1.12 1.11 1.13 1.04 0.98

Note: Does not include commuter bus or contract transportation.

   Source: NTD
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY

STATISTICAL SECTION

Year Ended December 31, 2020

OPERATING INDICATORS AND CAPITAL ASSETS - 10 YEARS

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Number of bus routes* 104 117 114 119                 125                126                121                  119                   125                 119                

Number of rail routes

Light rail 4 4 4 4                    4                    4                    4                     4                      3                     3                    

Commuter rail 1 1 1 1                     1                     1                     1                      1                       1                     1                     

Bus Service Miles (weekday) 63,025 62,742 57,378 56,162          53,612          49,625         51,629          55,733            64,186          64,493        

Rail Service Miles (weekday)

Light Rail 6,797 8,832 8,853 8,814 8,815 8,828 8,547 8,216 6,978 5,107

Commuter Rail 3,628 4,660 4,664 4,623 4,627 4,651 4,638 4,488 2,390 2,327

Average Passengers (weekday) 78,972 152,940 151,901 156,288 155,873 161,862 161,339 152,644 152,934 142,186

Buses 539 570 561 582               567               555                535                 493                 570               495               

Paratransit vehicles (buses/vans) 207 198 182 148                129                84                   113                   110                 112                 

Rail vehicles

Light rail 117 117 146 146                146                146                146                 146                  122                 122                

Commuter rail 81 70 81 81                  81                  81                   81                    81                     57                  55                  

Vanpool vehicles 471 512 453 453               503               495               479                470                 494               485               

Park and ride lots
1

  Rail Park and Ride 42 42 42 42                  46                 41                   

  Non-Rail and Ride Stations 12 12 12 12                   

Bus Stops 6,120 6,247 6,100 6,100 6,196 6,250 6,250 6,273 6,333 6,600

Rail Stations

Light Rail 57                      57                    57                    57                  57                  57                  51                    51                     41                   41                  

  Commuter Rail 17                       17                    16                    16                  16                  16                   16                    16                     16                   7                    

Source: NTD

UTA Capital Asset Record

UTA Change-Day Roster

* Including flex
1
 As of 2017 started distinguishing between rail and non rail park and ride lots
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 

Expense 

per Vehicle 

Revenue 

Mile

Operating 

Expense 

per Vehicle 

Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 8.75$         116.93$     

Baltimore, MD MTA 16.03         178.36       

Buffalo, NY NFT Metro 12.57         137.09       

Charlotte, NC CATS 9.03           119.57       

Cleveland, OH GCRTA 15.16         171.99       

Dallas, TX DART 10.10         127.99       

Denver, CO RTD 10.48         132.41       

Ft Worth, TX The T 7.90           105.23       

Houston, TX Metro 10.05         121.95       

Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 13.79         165.23       

Orlando, FL LYNX 6.76           92.77         

Phoenix, AZ Valley Metro 8.51           106.67       

Portland, OR Tri-Met 13.80         149.57       

Sacramento, CA Sacramento RT 13.92         157.29       

San Diego MTS 8.47           92.24         

San Jose, CA VTA 16.74         194.04       

Spokane, WA STA 9.02           124.20       

St Louis, MO BSDA 9.15           122.72       

Average 11.13$       134.24$     

Maximum 16.74         194.04       

Minimum 6.76           92.24         

Standard Deviation 3.07           29.42         

PERFORMANCE MEASURES - BUS SERVICE

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent 

year available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 
Expense per 
Passenger 

Mile

Operating 
Expense per 

Unlinked 
Passenger 

Trip

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 1.78$            7.46$           
Baltimore, MD MTA 1.36              5.31               
Buffalo, NY NFT Metro 1.55               5.50             
Charlotte, NC CATS 1.47              6.21              
Cleveland, OH GCRTA 2.01              8.46             
Dallas, TX DART 1.97              7.75              
Denver, CO RTD 1.23               5.40             
Ft Worth, TX The T 2.04             8.48             
Houston, TX Metro 1.17               6.03             
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 1.52               6.40             
Orlando, FL LYNX 0.75             4.58             
Phoenix, AZ Valley Metro 1.31               4.59             
Portland, OR Tri-Met 1.52               5.41              
Sacramento, CA Sacramento RT 2.48             8.76             
San Diego MTS 0.95             3.67              
San Jose, CA VTA 1.95              9.72              
Spokane, WA STA 1.37               5.53              
St Louis, MO BSDA 1.32               7.37              

Average 1.54$            6.48$           
Maximum 2.48             9.72              
Minimum 0.75             3.67              
Standard Deviation 0.43             1.68              

PERFORMANCE MEASURES - BUS SERVICE

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Mile

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 1.2                 15.7               
Baltimore, MD MTA 3.0                33.6              
Buffalo, NY NFT Metro 2.3                24.9             
Charlotte, NC CATS 1.5                 19.2              
Cleveland, OH GCRTA 1.8                 20.3             
Dallas, TX DART 1.3                 16.5              
Denver, CO RTD 1.9                 24.5             
Ft Worth, TX The T 0.9                12.4              
Houston, TX Metro 1.7                 20.2             
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 2.2                25.8              
Orlando, FL LYNX 1.5                 20.3             
Phoenix, AZ Valley Metro 1.9                 23.3              
Portland, OR Tri-Met 2.6                27.7              
Sacramento, CA Sacramento RT 1.6                 18.0              
San Diego MTS 2.3                25.1               
San Jose, CA VTA 1.7                 20.0             
Spokane, WA STA 1.6                 22.4             
St Louis, MO BSDA 1.2                 16.7              

Average 1.8 21.5
Maximum 3.0 33.6
Minimum 0.9 12.4
Standard Deviation 0.5 5.0

PERFORMANCE MEASURES - BUS SERVICE

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 
Expense per 

Vehicle 
Revenue 

Mile

Operating 
Expense per 

Vehicle 
Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 8.20$           265.75$      
Albuquerque, NM RMRTD 21.51             807.56        
Baltimore, MD MTA 24.87           947.23         
Chesterton, IN NICTD 11.82             405.51         
Dallas, TX DART 20.69           457.79        
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 29.29           1,247.14      
Newark, NJ NJ Transit 17.50            570.25         
Oceanside, CA NCTD 15.24            485.57        
Pompano Beach, FL TRI-Rail 26.65           764.06        
San Carlos, CA CalTrain 18.87            630.19         
Seattle, WA Sound Transit 25.36           751.97          

Average 20.00$        666.64$      
Maximum 29.29           1,247.14      
Minimum 8.20             265.75         
Standard Deviation 6.50             277.18         

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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PERFORMANCE MEASURES - COMMUTER RAIL

$0

$4

$8

$12

$16

$20

$24

$28

$32

UTA NICTD NCTD NJ
Transit

CalTrain DART RMRTD MTA Sound
Transit

TRI-Rail Metro
Transit

Operating Expense per Vehicle Revenue Mile

Operating Expense per Vehicle Revenue Mile Avg

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

UTA NICTD DART NCTD NJ
Transit

CalTrain Sound
Transit

TRI-Rail RMRTD MTA Metro
Transit

Operating Expense per Revenue Hour

Operating Expense per Vehicle Revenue Hour Avg

Page|93 112



UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 
Expense per 
Passenger 

Mile

Operating 
Expense per 

Unlinked 
Passenger 

Trip

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 0.33$           8.53$           
Albuquerque, NM RMRTD 0.81              37.71            
Baltimore, MD MTA 0.61              18.00           
Chesterton, IN NICTD 0.48             15.82            
Dallas, TX DART 0.96             16.84           
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 0.92             22.77           
Newark, NJ NJ Transit 0.51              11.44            
Oceanside, CA NCTD 0.53             13.94            
Pompano Beach, FL TRI-Rail 0.82             21.77            
San Carlos, CA CalTrain 0.35             7.71               
Seattle, WA Sound Transit 0.49             12.33            

Average 0.62$           16.99$         
Maximum 0.96             37.71            
Minimum 0.33              7.71               
Standard Deviation 0.22             8.41              

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Mile

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 1.0                 31.2               
Albuquerque, NM RMRTD 0.6                21.4              
Baltimore, MD MTA 1.4                 52.6              
Chesterton, IN NICTD 0.7                25.6              
Dallas, TX DART 1.2                 27.2              
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 1.3                 54.8             
Newark, NJ NJ Transit 1.5                 49.8             
Oceanside, CA NCTD 1.1                  34.8             
Pompano Beach, FL TRI-Rail 1.2                 35.1               
San Carlos, CA CalTrain 2.4                81.7              
Seattle, WA Sound Transit 2.1                 61.0              

Average 1.3 43.2
Maximum 2.4 81.7
Minimum 0.6 21.4
Standard Deviation 0.5 18.4

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 
Expense per 

Vehicle 
Revenue 

Mile

Operating 
Expense per 

Vehicle 
Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 7.03$           111.46$        
Buffalo, NY NFT Metro 5.74             90.06          
Cleveland, OH GCRTA 9.21              132.75          
Dallas, TX DART 6.68             87.08           
Denver, CO RTD 4.62             74.23           
Ft Worth, TX The T 4.91              80.62           
Orlando, FL LYNX 3.25              51.74            
Phoenix, AZ Valley Metro 5.63              73.14            
Portland, OR Tri-Met 6.39              79.41            
Spokane, WA STA 6.08             91.08           

Average 5.95$           87.16$         
Maximum 9.21              132.75          
Minimum 3.25              51.74            
Standard Deviation 1.59              22.15            

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 
Expense per 
Passenger 

Mile

Operating 
Expense per 

Unlinked 
Passenger 

Trip

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 4.58$           52.17$          
Buffalo, NY NFT Metro 5.14              49.22           
Cleveland, OH GCRTA 10.77            85.86           
Dallas, TX DART 4.72             47.23           
Denver, CO RTD 5.14              45.26           
Ft Worth, TX The T 3.97              43.97           
Orlando, FL LYNX 3.58              46.58           
Phoenix, AZ Valley Metro 6.15              55.75           
Portland, OR Tri-Met 4.62             42.58           
Spokane, WA STA 3.67              33.01            

Average 5.23$           50.16$         
Maximum 10.77            85.86           
Minimum 3.58              33.01            
Standard Deviation 2.09             13.93            

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Mile

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 0.13              2.14              
Buffalo, NY NFT Metro 0.12              1.83              
Cleveland, OH GCRTA 0.11               1.55               
Dallas, TX DART 0.14              1.84              
Denver, CO RTD 0.10              1.64              
Ft Worth, TX The T 0.11               1.83              
Orlando, FL LYNX 0.07             1.11                
Phoenix, AZ Valley Metro 0.10              1.31               
Portland, OR Tri-Met 0.15              1.87              
Spokane, WA STA 0.18              2.76              

Average 0.12 1.79
Maximum 0.18 2.76
Minimum 0.07 1.11
Standard Deviation 0.03 0.45

PERFORMANCE MEASURES - DEMAND RESPONSE

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 
Expense per 

Vehicle 
Revenue 

Mile

Operating 
Expense per 

Vehicle 
Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 10.83$         194.60$      
Baltimore, MD MTA 15.87            309.31         
Charlotte, NC CATS 15.43            252.22         
Denver, CO RTD 9.57              168.59         
Houston, TX Metro 23.86           285.37         
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 14.61            181.61           
Portland, OR Tri-Met 18.37            261.13          
Sacramento, CA Sacramento RT 17.58            313.93          
San Jose, CA VTA 36.13            573.35         
San Diego MTS 9.80             177.41          

Average 17.20$         271.75$       
Maximum 36.13            573.35         
Minimum 9.57              168.59         
Standard Deviation 7.95              119.47          

PERFORMANCE MEASURES - LIGHT RAIL

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Operating 
Expense per 
Passenger 

Mile

Operating 
Expense per 

Unlinked 
Passenger 

Trip

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 0.86$           4.15$            
Baltimore, MD MTA 1.20              6.88             
Charlotte, NC CATS 0.79             4.45             
Denver, CO RTD 0.75             5.47             
Houston, TX Metro 1.59              4.48             
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 0.76             3.04             
Portland, OR Tri-Met 0.80             4.28             
Sacramento, CA Sacramento RT 1.20              7.65              
San Jose, CA VTA 2.59              15.16             
San Diego MTS 0.39             2.32              

Average 1.09$            5.79$           
Maximum 2.59              15.16             
Minimum 0.39             2.32              
Standard Deviation 0.62             3.66              

PERFORMANCE MEASURES - LIGHT RAIL

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
STATISTICAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2019

City Agency

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Mile

Unlinked 
Passenger 
Trips per 
Vehicle 
Revenue 

Hour

Salt Lake City, UT UTA 2.6                46.8             
Baltimore, MD MTA 2.3                45.0             
Charlotte, NC CATS 3.5                56.7              
Denver, CO RTD 1.7                 30.8             
Houston, TX Metro 5.3                63.7              
Minneapolis, MN Metro Transit 4.8                59.8             
Portland, OR Tri-Met 4.3                61.1               
Sacramento, CA Sacramento RT 2.3                41.0              
San Jose, CA VTA 2.4                37.8              
San Diego MTS 4.2                76.6             

Average 3.3 51.9
Maximum 5.3 76.6
Minimum 1.7 30.8
Standard Deviation 1.2 14.0

PERFORMANCE MEASURES - LIGHT RAIL

The following charts contain information from the Federal Transit Administration's National Transit Database (NTD) for the most recent year 
available (2019), and compares the Authority's performance with other like transit agencies.
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Crowe LLP
Independent Member Crowe Global

(Continued)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Trustees
Utah Transit Authority
Salt Lake City, Utah

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type 
activities and the fiduciary activities of Utah Transit Authority (the Authority), a component unit of the State 
of Utah, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated June 30, 2021. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. However, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, we 
identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses and significant 
deficiencies.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. We consider the 
deficiency described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as 2020-001 to be a 
material weakness. 

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe 
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. We 
consider the deficiencies described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as
2020-002, 2020-003, and 2020-004 to be a significant deficiencies. 
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

The Authority’s Response to Findings

The Authority’s response to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs. The Authority’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Crowe LLP

Indianapolis, Indiana
June 30, 2021
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Independent Member Crowe Global

(Continued)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; 
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

Board of Trustees
Utah Transit Authority
Salt Lake City, Utah

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Utah Transit Authority’s (the Authority), a component unit of the State of Utah, compliance 
with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have 
a direct and material effect on each of the Authority’s major federal programs for the year ended 
December 31, 2020. The Authority’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions 
of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Authority’s major federal programs 
based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of 
compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Authority’s compliance 
with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Authority’s compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, the Authority complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the 
year ended December 31, 2020.
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the Authority is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our 
audit of compliance, we considered the Authority’s internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the 
auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, we identified a certain 
deficiency in internal control over compliance, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item 2020-002, that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 

The Authority’s response to the internal control over compliance findings identified in our audit is described 
in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The Authority’s response was not 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on the response.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Crowe LLP

Indianapolis, Indiana
June 30, 2021
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Crowe LLP
Independent Member Crowe Global

(Continued)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER COMPLIANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE COMPLIANCE AUDIT GUIDE

Board of Trustees
Utah Transit Authority
Salt Lake City, Utah

Report On Compliance

We have audited the Utah Transit Authority’s (the Authority), a component unit of the State of Utah,
compliance with the applicable state compliance requirements described in the State Compliance Audit 
Guide, issued by the Office of the State Auditor, for the year ended December 31, 2020. 

State compliance requirements were tested for the year ended December 31, 2020 in the following areas:

Budgetary Compliance Fund Balance
Restricted Taxes and Related Revenues 
Open and Public Meetings Act
Fraud Risk Assessment 

Management’s Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with the state requirements referred to above.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Authority’s compliance based on our audit of the state 
compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; 
and the State Compliance Audit Guide. Those standards and the State Compliance Audit Guide require 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the 
state compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a state 
compliance requirement occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the 
Authority’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each state 
compliance requirement referred to above. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
the Authority compliance with those requirements.

Opinion on Compliance

In our opinion, the Authority complied, in all material respects, with the state compliance requirements 
referred to above for the year ended December 31, 2020. 
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Report On Internal Control over Compliance

Management of the Authority is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the state compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit 
of compliance, we considered the Authority’s internal control over compliance with the state compliance 
requirements referred to above to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance with those state compliance requirements and to 
test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the State Compliance Audit Guide,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over 
compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or to detect and correct noncompliance with a state compliance requirement on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a state compliance requirement will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a state compliance requirement that is less severe 
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may 
exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the State 
Compliance Audit Guide. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Crowe LLP
Indianapolis, Indiana
June 30, 2021
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1. 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT 
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

 
 
 
Management 
Utah Transit Authority 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
 
 
The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) has established the following standards with regard to the data 
reported to it in the Federal Funding Allocation Statistics form (FFA-10) for the Utah Transit Authority’s 
(Authority or UTA) annual National Transit Database (NTD) report:  
 

• A system is in place and maintained for recording data in accordance with NTD definitions. 
The correct data are being measured and no systematic errors exist.  

• A system is in place to record data on a continuing basis and the data gathering is an ongoing 
effort. 

• Source documents are available to support the reported data and are maintained for FTA review 
and audit for a minimum of three years following FTA's receipt of the NTD report. The data are 
fully documented and securely stored.  

• A system of internal controls is in place to ensure the data collection process is accurate and that 
the recording system and reported comments are not altered. Documents are reviewed and 
signed by a supervisor, as required.  

• The data collection methods are those suggested by FTA or otherwise meet FTA requirements. 
• The deadhead miles, computed as the difference between the reported total actual vehicle miles 

data and the reported total actual vehicle revenue miles data, appear to be accurate.  
• Data is consistent with prior reporting periods and other facts known about the Authority's 

operations.  
 
We have applied the procedures, as described in Attachment A, to the data contained in the accompanying 
FFA-10 for the year ending December 31, 2020. Such procedures, which were agreed to and specified by 
FTA in the Declarations section of the 2020 Policy Manual and were agreed to by management of the 
Authority, were applied to assist the Authority in evaluating whether the Authority complied with the 
standards described in the first paragraph of this part and that the information included in the NTD report 
FFA-10 for the year ending December 31, 2020 is presented in conformity with the requirements of the 
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) and Records and Reporting System; Final Rule, as specified in 49 
CFR Part 630, Federal Register, January 15, 1993 and as presented in the 2020 Policy Manual. The 
Authority’s management is responsible for the FFA-10 and compliance with NTD requirements. The 
sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the parties specified in this report. 
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures enumerated below 
either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 
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2. 

The procedures in Attachment A were applied separately to each of the information systems used to 
develop the reported actual vehicle revenue miles (VRM), fixed guideway (FG), directional route miles 
(DRM), passenger miles traveled (PMT) and operating expenses (OE) of the Authority for the year ending 
December 31, 2020 for each of the following modes: 
 

• Motor Bus – Directly Operated (MBDO) 
• Commuter Bus – Directly Operated (CBDO) 
• Commuter Rail – Directly Operated (CRDO) 
• Light Rail – Directly Operated (LRDO) 
• Demand Response – Directly Operated (DRDO) 
• Demand Response – Purchased Transportation (DRPT) 
• Motor Bus – Purchased Transportation (MBPT) 
• Vanpool – Directly Operated (VPDO) 

 
This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to and did 
not conduct an examination or review, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or 
conclusion, respectively, on conformity with the requirements of the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) 
and Records and Reporting System; Final Rule, as specified in 49 CFR Part 630, Federal Register, 
January 15, 1993 and as presented in the 2020 Policy Manual. Accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our 
attention that would have been reported to you. This report relates only to the information described above 
and does not extend to the Authority’s financial statements taken as a whole, or the forms in the Authority’s 
NTD report other than the FFA-10 form, for any date or period. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of management of the Authority and the FTA and 
is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties 
 
 
 
 
 Crowe LLP 
 
Indianapolis, Indiana  
June 30, 2021 
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3. 

Attachment A 
 
a. Obtain and read a copy of written system procedures for reporting and maintaining data in accordance 

with NTD requirements and definitions set forth in 49 CFR Part 630, Federal Register, dated 
January 15, 1993, and as presented in the 2020 Policy Manual. If there are no procedures available, 
discuss the procedures with the personnel assigned responsibility for supervising the NTD data 
preparation and maintenance.  
 
Procedure performed without exception. 
 

b. Discuss the procedures (written or informal) with the personnel assigned responsibility for supervising 
the preparation and maintenance of NTD data to determine:  

• The extent to which the transit agency followed the procedures on a continuous basis; and 
• Whether these transit personnel believe such procedures result in accumulation and reporting of 

data consistent with NTD definitions and requirements set forth in 49 CFR Part 630, Federal 
Register, dated January 15, 1993, and as presented in the 2020 NTD Policy Manual.  

 
Procedure performed without exception. 

 
c. Ask these same personnel about the retention policy that the transit agency follows as to source 

documents supporting NTD data reported on the Federal Funding Allocation Statistics form.  
 
 Per inquiry with the Authority NTD Staff (“Staff”), NTD source documentation is retained for a 

minimum of 3 years per the FTA requirements and is stored on local drives for longer. Procedure 
performed without exception. 

 
d. Based on a description of the transit agency’s procedures from items (A) and (B) above, identify all 

the source documents that the transit agency must retain for a minimum of three years. For each 
type of source document, select three months out of the year and determine whether the document 
exists for each of these periods.  

 
We selected a haphazard sample of 15 source documents across all modes from three different 
months from 2017, 2018, and 2019. We observed that the source documents were maintained 
for each year as required. Procedure performed without exception. 

 
e. Discuss the system of internal controls. Inquire whether separate individuals (independent of the 

individuals preparing source documents and posting data summaries) obtain the source documents 
and data summaries for completeness, accuracy, and reasonableness and how often these individuals 
perform such reviews.  

 
Per inquiry with Staff, in 2020 internal controls were maintained through email 
communication. Historically, the general managers for each department and mode were 
contacted to obtain approval of the periodic data and investigate and resolve discrepancies. 
In 2021, the Operations, Analysis & Solutions department (“OAS”) created and adopted a more 
robust system of controls which includes formal documented preparation, review, and 
approval of source documents. The OAS department performed a retrospective review of 2020 
data to ensure its completeness, accuracy, and reasonableness. 

 
f. Select a sample of the source documents and determine whether supervisors’ signatures are 

present as required by the system of internal controls. If supervisors’ signatures are not required, 
inquire how personnel document supervisors’ reviews.  

 
We selected a haphazard sample of 15 source documents across all modes and observed 
review of the data via email communication. Procedure performed without exception. 
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4. 

g. Obtain the worksheets used to prepare the final data that the transit agency transcribes onto the 
Federal Funding Allocation Statistics form. Compare the periodic data included on the worksheets to 
the periodic summaries prepared by the transit agency. Recalculate the arithmetical accuracy of the 
summaries.  

 
Procedure performed without exception. 

 
h. Discuss the procedure for accumulating and recording Passenger Miles Traveled (PMT) data in 

accordance with NTD requirements with transit agency staff. Inquire whether the procedure is one of 
the methods specifically approved in the 2020 NTD Policy Manual.  

 
Per inquiry with Staff, the sampling method is in accordance with NTD requirements. 

 
i. Discuss with transit agency staff (the accountant may wish to list the titles of the persons interviewed) 

the transit agency’s eligibility to conduct statistical sampling for PMT data every third year. 
Determine whether the transit agency meets NTD criteria that allow transit agencies to conduct 
statistical samples for accumulating PMT data every third year rather than annually. Specifically:  

• According to the 2010 Census, the public transit agency serves an UZA with a population less than 
500,000.  

• The public transit agency directly operates fewer than 100 revenue vehicles in all modes in annual 
maximum revenue service (VOMS) (in any size UZA).  

• Service purchased from a seller is included in the transit agency’s NTD report.  

• For transit agencies that meet one of the above criteria, obtain the NTD documentation for the most 
recent mandatory sampling year (2017) and determine that statistical sampling was conducted and 
meets the 95 percent confidence and ± 10 percent precision requirements.  

• Determine how the transit agency estimated annual PMT for the current report year 
 

Per inquiry with Staff, the Authority is not eligible to conduct statistical sampling for PMT 
data every third year. 
 

j Obtain a description of the sampling procedure for estimation of PMT data used by the transit agency.  
Obtain a copy of the transit agency’s working papers or methodology used to select the actual sample 
of runs for recording PMT data. If the transit agency used average trip length, determine that the 
universe of runs was the sampling frame. Determine that the methodology used to select specific 
runs from the universe resulted in a random selection of runs. If the transit agency missed a 
selected sample run, determine that a replacement sample run was random. Determine that the 
transit agency followed the stated sampling procedure.  
 
We obtained the sampling procedure and methodology for PMT data noting Automatic 
Passenger Counters (APC) are utilized for a 100% count of PMT for the Commuter Rail, Light 
Rail, Commuter Bus and MBPT modes. The MBDO mode uses a modified PMT measurement 
method that utilizes APC data to estimate PMT. 100% of PMT are counted for the Demand 
Response and Vanpool modes. Procedure performed without exception. 
 

k. Select a sample of the source documents for accumulating PMT data and determine that the data are 
complete (all required data are recorded) and that the computations are accurate. Select a sample 
of the accumulation periods and re-compute the accumulations for each of the selected periods. List 
the accumulations periods that were tested. Recalculate the arithmetical accuracy of the summary.  

 
We selected a haphazard sample of 48 source documents from March 2020, May 2020, and 
September 2020, and recalculated PMT. Procedure performed without exception, except for 
modes and accumulation periods noted below. 
 
For CRDO, we recalculated PMT for March, May, and September 2020 with variances of 99, 59, 
and 78 miles, respectively. For LRDO, we recalculated PMT for March, May, and September 2020 
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5. 

with variances of 1,416, 920, and 26,946 miles, respectively. For MBDO, we recalculated PMT for 
May 2020 with a variance of 817 miles. For MBPT, we recalculated PMT for March, May, and 
September 2020 with variances of 9, 1,560, and 513 miles, respectively. For VPDO, we 
recalculated PMT for March 2020 with a variance of 458,095 miles. For DRPT, we performed a 
recalculation of March, May, and September 2020, however, trip-level data was not available to 
UTA for one of the purchased transportation contractors, and as such, we did not perform a 
recalculation of that data, but rather ensured mathematical accuracy of the summary to include 
in the recalculation of PMT for the mode. 

 
l. Discuss the procedures for systematic exclusion of charter, school bus, and other ineligible vehicle 

miles from the calculation of actual Vehicle Revenue Miles (VRM) with transit agency staff and 
determine that they follow the stated procedures. Select a random sample of the source documents 
used to record charter and school bus mileage and recalculate the arithmetical accuracy of the 
computations.  

 
Per inquiry with Staff, the Authority does not operate charter, school bus, or other ineligible 
vehicles. As such, the procedure was not performed. 
 

m. For actual VRM data, document the collection and recording methodology and determine that 
deadhead miles are systematically excluded from the computation. This is accomplished as follows:  

 
• If actual VRMs are calculated from schedules, document the procedures used to subtract 

missed trips. Select a random sample of the days that service is operated, and re-compute the 
daily total of missed trips and missed VRMs. Recalculate the arithmetical accuracy of the 
summary.  

 
• If actual VRMs are calculated from hubodometers, document the procedures used to calculate 

and subtract deadhead mileage. Select a random sample of the hubodometer readings and 
determine that the stated procedures for hubodometer deadhead mileage adjustments are 
applied as prescribed. Recalculate the arithmetical accuracy of the summary of intermediate 
accumulations.  

 
• If actual VRMs are calculated from vehicle logs, select random samples of the vehicle logs and 

determine that the deadhead mileage has been correctly computed in accordance with FTA 
definitions.  

 
Per inquiry with Staff, with the exception of DRDO, DRPT, and VPDO, actual vehicle revenue 
miles are computed by subtracting deadhead mileage and missed trips from the scheduled 
trips. For DRDO and DRPT, actual vehicle revenue miles are calculated by subtracting the 
deadhead mileage from the miles on hubodometer readings. For VPDO, actual VRMs are 
calculated from vehicle logs and there are no deadhead miles since it is a non-dedicated service. 
Procedure performed without exception. 

 
n. For rail modes, observe the recording and accumulation sheets for actual VRMs and determine that 

locomotive miles are not included in the computation.  
 

Procedure performed without exception. 
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6. 

o. If fixed guideway or High Intensity Busway Directional Route Miles (FG or HIB DRM) are reported, 
interview the person responsible for maintaining and reporting NTD data whether the operations meet 
FTA definition of fixed guideway (FG) or High Intensity Busway (HIB) in that the service is:  

 
• Rail, Trolleybus (TB), Ferryboat (FB), or Aerial Tramway (TR); or  

• Bus (MB, CB, or RB) service operating over exclusive or controlled access rights-of-way 
(ROW); and  

i. Access is restricted;  

ii. Legitimate need for restricted access is demonstrated by peak period level of service D 
or worse on a parallel adjacent highway; and 

iii. Restricted access is enforced for freeways; priority lanes used by other high occupancy 
vehicles (HOV) (i.e., Vanpools (VP), carpools) must demonstrate safe operation.   

 
Per inquiry with Staff, the modes reporting FG or HIB DRM meet the FTA definitions as 
listed above. Procedure performed without exception. 

 
p. Discuss the measurement of FG and HIB DRM with the person reporting NTD data and determine that 

he or she computed mileage in accordance with FTA definitions of FG/HIB and DRM. Inquire of 
any service changes during the year that resulted in an increase or decrease in DRMs. If a service 
change resulted in a change in overall DRMs, re-compute the average monthly DRMs, and reconcile 
the total to the FG/HIB DRM reported on the Federal Funding Allocation Statistics form.  

 
Per inquiry with Staff, the computation of FG and HIB DRM is in accordance with FTA 
definitions. Additionally, no service changes resulted in an increase or decrease in DRMs. 

 
q. Inquire if any temporary interruptions in transit service occurred during the report year. If these 

interruptions were due to maintenance or rehabilitation improvements to a FG segment(s), the 
following apply:  

 
• Report DRMs for the segment(s) for the entire report year if the interruption is less than 12 months 

in duration. Report the months of operation on the FG/HIB segments form as 12. The transit agency 
should document the interruption.  

• If the improvements cause a service interruption on the FG/HIB DRMs lasting more than 12 
months, the transit agency should contact its NTD validation analyst to discuss. FTA will make a 
determination on how to report the DRMs.  

 
Per inquiry with Staff, there were temporary interruptions in service throughout the year 
resulting from maintenance or rehabilitation improvements of fixed guideway segments, 
however no change in reporting FG DRM was required as the interruption was less than 
12 months. 

 
r. Measure FG/HIB DRM from maps or by retracing route.  
 

Procedure performed without exception. 
 

s. Discuss whether other public transit agencies operate service over the same FG/HIB as the transit 
agency. If yes, determine that the transit agency coordinated with the other transit agency (or agencies) 
such that the DRMs for the segment of FG/HIB are reported only once to the NTD on the Federal 
Funding Allocation form. Each transit agency should report the actual VRM, PMT, and Operating 
Expense (OE) for the service operated over the same FG/HIB.  
 
Per inquiry with Staff, the Authority operates modes of service over the same FG/HIB as other 
transit agencies. UTA is the approved operator for all their FG and UTA is reporting their 
actual VRM, PMT, and OE for their services. Step performed without exception. 
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7. 

t. Observe the FG/HIB segments form. Discuss the Agency Revenue Service Start Date for any 
segments added in the 2020 report year with the persons reporting NTD data. This is the 
commencement date of revenue service for each FG/HIB segment. Determine that the date reported 
is the date that the agency began revenue service. This may be later than the Original Date of 
Revenue Service if the transit agency is not the original operator. If a segment was added for the 2020 
report year, the Agency Revenue Service Date must occur within the transit agency’s 2020 fiscal 
year. Segments are grouped by like characteristics. Note that for apportionment purposes, under 
the State of Good Repair (§5337) and Bus and Bus Facilities (§5339) programs, the 7-year age 
requirement for fixed guideway/High Intensity Busway segments is based on the report year when 
the segment is first reported by any NTD transit agency. This pertains to segments reported for the 
first time in the current report year. Even if a transit agency can document an Agency Revenue 
Service Start Date prior to the current NTD report year, FTA will only consider segments continuously 
reported to the NTD.  
 
We obtained the FG/HIB segments form. There were no new segments added during the 
reporting year 2020. 

 
u. Compare and agree Operating Expenses with audited financial data after reconciling items are 

removed.  
 

Procedure performed without exception. 
 
v. If the transit agency purchases transportation services, interview the personnel reporting the NTD data 

on the amount of purchased transportation-generated fare revenues. Compare and agree the 
purchased transportation fare revenues to the amount reported on the Contractual Relationship form.  

 
We inquired with Staff and agreed the purchased transportation fare revenues reported on the 
Contractual Relationship forms to the Authority’s working papers. Procedure performed without 
exception. 

 
w. If the transit agency’s report contains data for purchased transportation services and the procedures in 

this accountant’s review were not applied to the purchased transportation services, obtain a copy of 
the IAS-FFA regarding data for the purchased transportation service. Attach a copy of the statement 
to the report. Note as a negative finding if the purchased transportation services were not included in 
this accountant’s review, and the transit agency also does not have an Independent Auditor Statement 
for the purchased transportation data.  

 
 The Authority’s report contains data for PT services, therefore the IAS-FFA is not applicable. 
 
x. If the transit agency purchases transportation services, obtain a copy of the purchased transportation 

contract and determine that the contract specifies the public transportation services to be provided; 
the monetary consideration obligated by the transit agency or governmental unit contracting for the 
service; the period covered by the contract (and that this period overlaps the entire, or a portion of, the 
period covered by the transit agency’s NTD report); and is signed by representatives of both parties 
to the contract. Interview the person responsible for retention of the executed contract and 
determine that copies of the contracts are retained for three years.  

 
The Authority contracts with three vendors to operate Motor Bus and Demand Response 
modes. We obtained the executed contracts for each vendor and noted the inclusion of the 
required information listed above. Procedure performed without exception. 
 

y. If the transit agency provides service in more than one UZA, or between an UZA and a non-UZA, inquire 
of the procedures for allocation of statistics between UZAs and non-UZAs. Obtain and observe the 
FG segment worksheets, route maps, and urbanized area boundaries used for allocating the 
statistics, and determine that the stated procedure is followed and that the computations are correct.  
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8. 

The Authority provides services in three UZAs and one non-UZA. Per inquiry with Staff, the 
Authority uses ArcGIS mapping to allocate statistics based on route mileage. Procedure 
performed without exception. 

 
z. Compare the data reported on the Federal Funding Allocation Statistics Form to data from the prior 

report year and calculate the percentage change from the prior year to the current year. For actual 
VRM, PMT or OE data that have increased or decreased by more than 10 percent, or FG DRM data 
that have increased or decreased. Interview transit agency management regarding the specifics of 
operations that led to the increases or decreases in the data relative to the prior reporting period.  

 
We compared the current year FFA-10 data to the prior year reported amounts and calculated 
the percentage change from the prior year to the current year. The following changes greater 
than +/- 10% were noted: 
 

• CBDO – 27% decrease in VRM, 66% decrease in PMT, and 14% decrease in OE. Per inquiry 
with Staff, the changes are attributable to significantly lower ridership as a result of the COVID-
19 pandemic, as many people were not riding public transportation. Additionally, the Authority 
stopped servicing various off-peak-hours routes since the public wasn’t riding the commuter 
buses. 

• CRDO – 25% decrease in VRM and 61% decrease in PMT. Per inquiry with Staff, the changes 
are attributable to significantly lower ridership of the commuter rails, as a result of the COVID-
19 pandemic, as many people were not riding public transportation. 

• DRDO – 45% decrease in VRM, 60% decrease in PMT, and 25% decrease in OE. Per inquiry 
with Staff, the changes are attributable to significantly lower ridership as a result of the COVID-
19 pandemic, as many people were not riding public transportation. 

• DRPT – 33% decrease in VRM and 53% decrease in PMT. Per inquiry with Staff, the changes 
are attributable to significantly lower ridership as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, as many 
people were not riding public transportation. 

• LRDO – 53% decrease in PMT and 16% increase in OE. Per inquiry with Staff, the changes 
are attributable to significantly lower ridership as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, as many 
people were not riding public transportation. During this time when the public was not riding the 
light rail, the Authority took the opportunity to improve various lines and perform general 
maintenance, which contributed to the increase in OE. 

• MBDO – 14% decrease in VRM and 37% decrease in PMT. Per inquiry with Staff, the changes 
are attributable to significantly lower ridership as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, as many 
people were not riding public transportation. 

• MBPT – 17% increase in VRM and 43% increase in OE. Per inquiry with Staff, the changes 
are attributable to more riders on buses operated by the PT contractors since the route 
frequency for CBDO and MBDO buses was reduced.  

• VPDO – 12% decrease in VRM and 26% decrease in PMT. Per inquiry with Staff, the changes 
are attributable to significantly lower ridership as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, as many 
people were not riding public transportation. 

 
aa. The accountant should document the specific procedures followed, documents reviewed, and tests 

performed in the work papers. The work papers should be available for FTA review for a minimum of 
three years following the NTD report year. The accountant may perform additional procedures, which 
are agreed to by the accountant and the transit agency, if desired. The accountant should clearly 
identify the additional procedures performed in a separate attachment to the statement as 
procedures that were agreed to by the transit agency and the accountant but not by FTA.  

 
Procedure performed without exception. 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

David Hancock, Acting Chief Service Development Officer

Andrea Packer, Communications Director

TITLE:

Agency Report

- Delegated Authority for On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Task Orders - Status Update

- August Change Day Communications

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

DISCUSSION:

Mary DeLoretto, UTA Interim Executive Director will report on recent activities of the agency and other items

of interest.

· Delegated Authority for On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Task Orders - Status Update

· August Change Day Communications

Page 1 of 1
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: Bill Greene, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

PRESENTER(S): Emily Diaz, Financial Service Administrator

TITLE:

Investment Report - Second Quarter 2021

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:
Informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:
The Board of Trustees Policy No. 2.1, Financial Management, authorizes the Treasurer to manage the investment of all

non-retirement Authority funds in compliance with applicable laws and requires the Chief Financial Officer to prepare

and present to the Board a summary of investments, investment activity, and investment performance compared to

benchmarks as soon as practical after the end of each calendar quarter.  The Second Quarter 2021 Investment Report

has been prepared in accordance with the Financial Management Policy and is being presented to the Board.

DISCUSSION:
As of June 30, the benchmark return (3-month T-bill) was 0.080%.  Investment returns at the PTIF (0.367%) and Zions

Capital Advisors (0.721%) exceeded the benchmark return.  Investment returns on the overnight account at Zions Bank

(0.030%) were below the benchmark return.  The blended portfolio return of 0.363% exceeded the benchmark rate by

28 basis points (0.283%).

All investments are in accordance with the Money Management Act.

ATTACHMENTS:
Second Quarter 2021 Investment Report

Page 1 of 1
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Investment CUSIP Amount Invested

Purchase 

Date Maturity

Yield to 

Maturity Annual Earnings

No current Investments

-$                         

Zions Capital Advisors 29,386,180$           0.721% 211,874$            

Zions Bank 36,114,008$           0.030% 10,834$              

Public Treasurer's Investment Fund 306,826,997$         0.367% 1,127,576$        

Total Investments 372,327,185$         1,350,285$        

April May June

Zions Capital  Advisors 0.780% 0.748% 0.721%

Public Treasurer's Investment Fund 0.422% 0.403% 0.367%

0.070% 0.060% 0.080%

*Benchmark Return is the highest of either the 3 Month T  Bill rate or the Fed Funds rate.

Investment CUSIP Amount Invested

Purchase 

Date Maturity

Yield to 

Maturity Annual Earnings

No purchases this quarter

Investment CUSIP Amount Invested Date Sold Sale Amount

Interest 

Earned Gain

No sales this quarter

Rates as of Last Trading Day of

Benchmark Return*

Investments Purchased

April 1 through June 30, 2021

Investments Sold 

April 1 through June 30, 2021

Utah Transit Authority
Investment Portfolio

June 30, 2021
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Carlton Christensen, Chair of the Board of Trustees

PRESENTER(S): Carlton Christensen, Chair of the Board of Trustees

TITLE:

R2021-07-03 Resolution Appointing Mike Hurst as Internal Auditor and Officer of the Board

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution R2021-07-03 appointing Mike Hurst as Internal Auditor and Officer of the Board

BACKGROUND:

The Public Transit District Act, and UTA’s Bylaws require the Board of Trustees to approve individuals as

Officers of the Agency and Board of Trustees.  The designated officer positions include Secretary, Executive

Director, Treasurer, Comptroller, and Internal Auditor.    The appointed Auditor is required by statute to be a

licensed Certified Internal Auditor (CIA) or Certified Public Accountant (CPA) with at least five years’

experience in the auditing or public accounting profession, or equivalent, prior to appointment.

DISCUSSION:

The Board wishes to appoint Mike Hurst as Internal Auditor and Officer of the Board.  Mr. Hurst will serve on

an interim bases in this appointed role while the board recruits and appoints a new Director of Internal Audit.

Mr. Hurst has been with the Agency for one year as a Senior Internal Auditor and is a Certified Internal Auditor

(CIA) and Certified Fraud Examiner (CFE) with nine years of experience in the auditing profession.

ALTERNATIVES:

State statute and UTA Bylaws require the Board to appoint an Internal Auditor as an Officer of the Board.

Page 1 of 2
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FISCAL IMPACT:

Compensation for district officers and administrative employees was authorized in Resolution R2021-01-02.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution

Page 2 of 2

150



 1 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UTAH TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY APPOINTING MIKE HURST AS  

INTERNAL AUDITOR AND OFFICER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
R2021-07-03 July 28, 2021 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Utah Transit Authority (the “Authority”) is a large public transit 
district organized under the laws of the State of Utah and was created to transact and 
exercise all of the powers provided for in the Utah Limited Purpose Local Government 
Entities - Local Districts Act and the Utah Public Transit District Act (the “Act”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the Authority’s Board of Trustees (the “Board”) 
appoint an internal auditor who is a licensed certified internal auditor or certified public 
accountant with at least five years’ experience in the auditing or public accounting 
profession, or the equivalent; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mike Hurst is a Certified Internal Auditor (CIA) and Certified Fraud 

Examiner (CFE), with nine (9) years of experience in the auditing profession, meeting the 
requirements of the Act; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board values the experience and skills of Mr. Hurst, and has 

identified Mr. Hurst to be qualified to serve as Interim Director of Internal Audit of the 
Authority; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board has set by Resolution R2021-01-02 the compensation for 
district officers and administrative employees. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Utah 
Transit Authority: 
 
1. That the Board hereby appoints Mr. Hurst as the Authority’s Internal Auditor, Ethics 

Officer and Officer of the Board of Trustees. 
 

2. That the Board hereby authorizes that Mr. Hurst take the oath of office specified in 
the Utah Constitution, Article IV, Section 10, and the Act. 
 

3. That the Board hereby rescinds the prior appointment of Ronald S. Ellis as the 
Authority’s Director of Internal Audit in Resolution R2020-07-01. 
 

4. That the Chair and the Executive Director are authorized and empowered to take 
or direct such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to give effect to the 
appointment of Mr. Hurst. 
 

5. That the Board hereby ratifies any and all actions previously taken by the 
Authority’s management, staff, and counsel that were necessary or appropriate to 
these actions. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A7A1786-5A20-42ED-A3B9-2083163FDE2B
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6. That this Resolution stay in full force and effect unless amended or rescinded by 
further action of the Board of Trustees. 
 

7. That the corporate seal be attached hereto. 
 
 
Approved and adopted this 28th day of July 2021. 
 
 
 
  ___________________________ 

Carlton Christensen, Chair 
      Board of Trustees 

ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Secretary of the Authority  
 

 
 

      (Corporate Seal) 
 
 

Approved As To Form: 
 
 

___________________ 
Legal Counsel 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A7A1786-5A20-42ED-A3B9-2083163FDE2B
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: William Greene, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Andrea Packer, Director of Communications Monica Morton, Fares

Director Kensey Kunkel, Manager Business Dev. and Sales

TITLE:

R2021-07-04 - Resolution Approving Certain Sponsored Fare Agreements for Special Events as Part of the

Authority’s COVID Recovery Efforts

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Resolution R2021-07-04 allowing UTA to temporarily offer ticket-as-fare contracts at no charge to

certain events.  This will allow entities to provide free fare to ticketed events in the UTA service district in

exchange for value-in-kind in the form of promotion of UTA services.  The Agreements will specify the type of

payment-in-kind to be made in the form of advertising and promotional materials which promote UTA transit

services to the community.

BACKGROUND:

Historically, UTA has partnered with entities on entertainment, sporting, and other special events to allow

event ticket holders to ride UTA services without charge to the events. Event tickets are printed with the UTA

logo and specific wording that identifies the ticket as valid transit fare for the date identified on the event

ticket. This partnership is formalized through a custom priced contract that is negotiated by the Fares team

and approved by the Board of Trustees. Examples include University of Utah sporting events and the Ogden

Twilight Concert Series.

As Utah’s economy continues to recover from the pandemic and UTA seeks to restore ridership, special events
have been identified as a target market by the UTA Ridership Recovery Team. The Team recommends
partnering with entities and executing ticket-as-fare contracts at no charge for those events using base UTA
service (as published on <https://www.rideuta.com/>). This promotion would start upon Board adoption and
extend through July 2022. Entities using base service could participate in exchange for in-kind advertising and
promotion of UTA. Benefits include:
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Supporting the economy, including events and hospitality:

· Will help ticket holders commute to and from various events

· Makes events more affordable as people do not have to pay for parking

· Will reduce traffic congestion around the venue area

· Promotes and encourages the use of public transportation

Strengthening future relationships with past partners and generating new partners:

• Ogden City, and City Weekly have partnered with UTA in years past to offer ticket-as-fare

• Executing ticket-as-fare contracts at no charge to events hosted by current partners will demonstrate

goodwill and contribute to the regional recovery from the pandemic

• Cultivating new partnerships through this promotion increases the likelihood of partnering in the

future for the same event

• History shows that customers that rode to an event in the past often inquire about, and expect the

event to continue to offer a transit option

Opportunity to cross promote events and transit:

• Partners will promote the use of transit, UTA can promote the event

• This will also help to strengthen relationships between UTA and event hosts

· Encourage the use of transit and support local events and promotions

DISCUSSION:

UTA will enter into Sponsored Fare Agreements with event hosts that meet and/or agree to the following

criteria:

A. The event must require that all attendees have a ticket as defined in section 5 of the attached model
agreement.

B. Event attendance is greater than 1,500 per day.
C. This authorization will be for events utilizing UTA base service. Events requiring supplemental service

above base levels or surge service will require approval as defined in Board Policies 2.2. and 4.1.
D. Payment in-kind through marketing and promotions may be received by UTA in lieu of monetary value.
E. The Sponsored Fare agreement will be approved by the Chief Financial Officer and Executive Director

prior to execution.

The following list of events have been identified as opportunities for partnerships through a Special Event Pass

Agreement. Note: the below list is not all-inclusive of every possible event and additional events may be

added in the future.

Ogden-Twilight Concert Series Salt Lake-Twilight Concert

Series

Hive Music Festival

LDS General Conference ComicCon State Fair

Pride Festival Beer Fest Collegiate Sports

Jazz Basketball Bees Baseball Grizzlies Hockey

Real Salt Lake Soccer

Page 2 of 3

154



All Special Event Pass Agreements will be reviewed and approved by the Chief Financial Officer and Executive

Director prior to execution. The Executive Director will inform the Board of Trustees at least monthly of all new

Sponsored Fare Agreements.

ALTERNATIVES:

Do not approve the promotional fare request and maintain status quo of negotiating a contract price for each

Special Event Pass Agreement

FISCAL IMPACT:

At this time there is no anticipated foregone revenue, as UTA has not negotiated the specifics of each

individual contract and the need for additional service.

The 2021 budget anticipated revenue of $30,500 from the Ogden Twilight Concert Series and City Weekly Beer

Fest. Final negotiations with the above parties will determine the actual amount of foregone revenue.

ATTACHMENTS:

· Resolution
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UTAH 

TRANSIT AUTHORITY APPROVING CERTAIN SPONSORED FARE 

AGREEMENTS FOR SPECIAL EVENTS AS PART OF THE 

AUTHORITY’S COVID RECOVERY EFFORTS 

 

R2021-07-04             July 28, 2021 

 

   WHEREAS, Utah Transit Authority (the “Authority”) is a large public transit district 
organized under the laws of the State of Utah and was created to transact and exercise all 
of the powers provided for in the Utah Limited Purpose Local Government Entities – Local 
Districts Act and the Utah Public Transit District Act (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Act empowers the Board of Trustees (“Board”) of the Authority 

to fix fares and to review and approve contracts pertaining to reduced fares; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Authority previously adopted Board of 

Trustees Policies 4.1 regarding Fares and 2.1 regarding Contract Authority (the “Board 
Policies”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board Policies define “Sponsored Fare” as “transportation 

service paid in part or full by a third party for service that is not Charter Service;” and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board Policies require that the Executive Director present to the 
Board for approval all requests for Sponsored Fare Agreements; and  

 
WHEREAS, the board wishes to support the UTA Covid Recovery Task Force 

with the intent to increase ridership; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board wishes to promote increased transit ridership by 

approving certain Sponsored Fare Agreements to provide free fare to ticketed events at 
no extra charge to event organizers or event patrons; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board wishes to approve certain requests for Sponsored Fare 

arrangements. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Authority: 
 

1. That the Board hereby approves Sponsored Fare arrangements that contain the 
following criteria: 

 
a. The requested Sponsored Fare agreement conforms to the model agreement 

attached as “Exhibit A” to this Resolution.  
 

b. The Sponsored Fare arrangements will be based on the following parameters: 
i. The event must require that all attendees have a ticket as defined in 

section 5 of the attached model agreement. 
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ii. Event attendance is greater than 1,500 per day.  
iii. This authorization will be for events utilizing UTA base service. 

Events requiring supplemental service above base levels or surge 
service will require approval as defined in Board Policies 2.2. and 4.1. 

iv. Payment in-kind through marketing and promotions will be received 
by UTA in lieu of monetary value. 

v. The Sponsored Fare agreement will be approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer and Executive Director prior to execution.  
 

c. That the Executive Director shall inform the Board at least monthly of all new 
Sponsored Fare agreements.  

 
2. That this Resolution stay in force and effect until July 31, 2022.   

 
3. That the Board of Trustees formally ratifies actions taken by the Authority, 

including those taken by the Executive Director, staff, and counsel that are 
necessary or appropriate to give effect to this Resolution. 

 
4. That the corporate seal be attached hereto.  

 
 

Approved and adopted this 28th day of July 2021. 
 
 
 

__________________________  
Carlton Christensen, Chair 

      Board of Trustees 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 

 
______________________________ 
Secretary of the Authority  
 
 

      (Corporate Seal) 
 

 

 
Approved As To Form: 
 
 
___________________ 
Legal Counsel 
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Exhibit A 

(Model Sponsored Fare Agreement) 
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SPECIAL EVENTS AGREEMENT 

Tickets for Transit 

 

 This Special Events Agreement-Tickets for Transit (“Agreement”) is entered into on 

_________, 2021, by and between                                   (“Sponsor”), and Utah Transit Authority, 

a public transit district organized under the laws of the State of Utah (“UTA”).  Sponsor and UTA 

hereafter collectively referred to as the “parties” and either of the foregoing may be individually 

referred to as “party,” all as governed by the context in which such words are used. 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS Sponsor will host a ____________________(“Event”) on the following 

date(s): ____________________________________and at the following location: _______ 

_______________________________________________________________ (“Venue”), and  

WHEREAS Sponsor desires to procure transit passes for transportation to its Event using 

UTA’s transit system; and  

WHEREAS UTA is willing to accept payment-in-kind consisting of marketing and 

promotional activities for the UTA transit system; and  

WHEREAS the parties desire to establish a program whereby Sponsor is authorized to 

procure  transit passes by providing a payment-in-kind marketing package for those attending its 

Event. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, on the stated Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, and for 

and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein and in the Agreement, the mutual benefits to 

the parties to be derived here from, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 

of which the parties acknowledge, it is hereby agreed as follows:  

SECTION I: DEFINITIONS 

1.1 The term “Base Service” means public transit service as produced in UTA’s ordinary 

operations and published at www.rideuta.com. 

1.2 The term “Effective Date” shall mean July 1, 2021, unless the parties agree otherwise 

above. 

1.3 The term “Sponsor” means the business entity defined as Sponsor on the initial page of 

this agreement. 

SECTION II: TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
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1. Tickets for Transit Program. The parties agree to establish a Tickets for Transit Program, 

whereby the Sponsor procures transit passes using payment-in-kind for ticket holders to its 

Event(s) (the “Tickets for Transit Pass”).  

 

2. Authorized Users. Upon the terms and conditions contained herein, UTA agrees to allow 

Sponsor to provide a Tickets for Transit Pass to ticket holders (“Authorized Users”) attending 

the Event(s) at the Venue. 
 

3. Payment-in-Kind for Fare. Sponsor agrees to provide payment-in-kind consisting of a 

marketing package valued at $_______ (see Exhibit A “Marketing Package”). The marketing 

package shall promote use of UTA’s transit system and shall be subject to pre-approval by 

UTA.  

 

4. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be from the Effective Date and runs 

through ___________________. 

 

5. Pass Recognized as Fare Payment. An Authorized User’s event ticket shall also serve as a 

transit pass when: (1) printed with the wording “Valid as UTA fare on the date indicated” or 

similar wording approved by UTA and (2) used for fare payment on the date of the event 

stated on the ticket.  The Tickets for Transit Pass shall be recognized by UTA as fare payment 

on all Local Bus Routes, TRAX Light Rail Routes, Streetcar Light Rail, FrontRunner 

Commuter Rail Routes, and BRT Routes on the day of the event. The Tickets for Transit Pass 

shall not be recognized as fare payment on Paratransit Service, Park City-Salt Lake City 

Connect Service, or any other special service. (3) Issued to event attendees via email, home 

delivery, or through an app. Attendees using transit to get to/from the event present acceptable 

fare media upon boarding the bus or upon rail inspection. Acceptable fare media for events 

includes: a printed copy of the vendor issued email displaying the attendee’s ticket, a vendor 

issued ticket, or the mobile app with the ticket displayed. Fare media that is not accepted 

includes: generic download from the vendor’s website, a form of ticket not provided to UTA 

as an acceptable ticket type, a camera image of the ticket, or any other form not listed as 

acceptable. Vendor must provide UTA with images of all the different ticket types. UTA will 

use the images to verify the logo is printed and distribute to operators so they are aware of 

them prior to the event. 

 
 

6. Use of the UTA Logo. 

 

a. The UTA Logo, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, is the sole and exclusive property 

of UTA.  UTA hereby grants Sponsor, so long as it is not in breach of this Agreement a 

limited and revocable license to use or print the UTA logo as specified herein. The 

interpretation and enforcement (or lack thereof) of these terms and conditions, and 

compliance therewith, shall be in UTA’s sole discretion. The UTA Logo may not be 

altered in any way and must be displayed in the same form as produced by UTA.  The 

UTA Logo must be printed in either black or in the official color of blue and red. 
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b. The UTA Logo shall be used in a professional manner on all Event tickets; on the Event 

main entrance, VIP area, stage banners, website, and posters; and in print advertising 

for the Event.   

 

c. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the UTA Logo may not be used in any manner that, in 

the sole discretion of UTA: discredits UTA or tarnishes its reputation and goodwill; is 

false or misleading; violates the rights of others, violates any law, regulation or other 

public policy; or mischaracterizes the relationship between UTA and the user, including 

but not limited to any use of the UTA Logo that might be reasonably construed as an 

endorsement, approval, sponsorship or certification by UTA of Sponsor, Sponsor’s 

business or organization, or Sponsor’s products or services or that might be reasonably 

construed as support or encouragement to purchase or utilize Sponsor’s products or 

services.  

 

d. Use of the UTA Logo shall create no rights for Sponsor in or to the UTA Logo or their 

use beyond the terms and conditions of this limited and revocable license.  The UTA 

Logo shall remain at all times the sole and exclusive intellectual property of UTA. UTA 

shall have the right, from time to time, to request samples of use of the UTA Logo from 

which it may determine compliance with these terms and conditions.  Without further 

notice, UTA reserves the right to prohibit use of the UTA Logo if it determines, in its 

sole discretion, that Sponsor’s UTA Logo usage, whether willful or negligent, is not in 

strict accordance with the terms and conditions of this license, otherwise could discredit 

UTA or tarnish its reputation and goodwill, or Sponsor is otherwise in breach of this 

Agreement.  

 

7. Pass Distribution. Sponsor shall be solely responsible for issuing Tickets for Transit Passes to 

Authorized Users. 

 

8. Public Transit Services. The Parties understand that the transit services being used under this 

Agreement are public transit services. As such, Authorized Users must comply with all UTA 

rider rules and rules governing the use of public transit services. Authorized Users must 

present their Tickets for Transit Passes as proof of fare payment to UTA bus operators and 

fare inspectors. Authorized Users who do not have possession of a Tickets for Transit Pass 

must pay the regular fare for the transit service they use. UTA reserves the right to modify its 

service and schedules as it deems appropriate in its sole discretion.  
 

9. Indemnification. Each party hereby agrees to be responsible and assume liability for its own 

negligent or wrongful acts or omissions or those of its officers, agents or employees to the full 

extent required by law and agrees to indemnify and hold the other party harmless from any 

such liability, damage, expense, cause of action, suit, claim, judgment, or other action arising 

from participation in this Agreement.  Both parties are subject to the provisions of the Utah 

Governmental Immunity Act.  Neither party waives any legal defenses or benefits available 

to them under applicable law, and both agree to cooperate in good faith in resolving any 

disputes that may arise under this Agreement.  
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10. Termination. This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect during the term of this 

Agreement unless it is terminated earlier by either party. Each party may terminate this 

Agreement in its sole discretion by giving the other party written notice of termination at least 

forty-five (45) days prior to the termination date. If UTA terminates this Agreement before 

the Event ends, Sponsor shall pay a prorated amount for the concerts for which UTA provides 

transportation services. Sponsor may also terminate all or part of this agreement in the event 

the Covid-19 pandemic precludes performance of all or part of the concert series and pay 

UTA a pro-rated amount only for the shows performed. 
 

11. Nondiscrimination. Sponsor agrees that it shall not exclude any individual from participation 

in or deny any individual the benefits of this Agreement, based on race, color, national origin, 

creed, sex, or age in accordance with the requirements of 49 U.S.C. §5332. 

 

12. Third Party Interests. No person not a party to this Agreement shall have any rights or 

entitlements of any nature under it.  

 

13. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto 

for the term stated and cannot be modified except by written agreement signed by both parties. 

Neither party shall be bound by any oral agreements or special arrangements contrary to or in 

addition to the terms and conditions as stated herein. 

 

14. Costs and Attorney's Fees. If either party pursues legal action to enforce any covenant of this 

Agreement, the parties agree that all costs and expenses of the prevailing party incident to 

such legal action, including reasonable attorney fees and court costs shall be paid by the non-

prevailing party.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Remainder of page left intentionally blank 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth 

herein. 

 

 

SPONSOR 

 

 

 

By: ______________________Date:_______ 

 

 

Name:_______________________________ 

 

Title:________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

By: ______________________Date:_______ 

Name: 

Title 

 

  

 

 

By: ______________________Date:_______ 

Name:  

Title: 

 

 

 

Approved as to Form: 

 

 

By: ______________________Date:_______ 

Michael Bell  

Assistant Attorney General  

Counsel for UTA 
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Exhibit “A” 

Example Marketing Package 

 

Value of Package:  $XXXX  

   

Details of Package: 

 

  

 

 

-Logo on website 

-Info about taking transit to event shared in communications 

-Logo on signage at event 

-Sponsor announcements at event 

-Social media posts 

-Logo included in print materials 

-Sponsor mention/logo included in any paid media buys  
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Exhibit “B” 

UTA Logo 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: Andrew Gray, Civil Rights Compliance Officer

PRESENTER(S): Andrew Gray, Civil Rights Compliance Officer

TITLE:

R2021-07-05 - Resolution Approving the August 2021 Change Day Title VI Service Equity Analysis

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve R2021-07-05 and the August 2021 Title VI Service Equity Analysis

BACKGROUND:

UTA has proposed 13 major changes for August 2021 change day. Major changes, as defined by the authority,

require an equity analysis be performed. The proposed changes include nine routes be discontinued and four

new routes be added to the system. Six of the routes being discontinued are in the service area of UTA’s on-

demand service. On demand service will act as a direct replacement. The other three routes being

discontinued are being replaced by four new flex routes using smaller vehicles capable of deviating from fixed

routing to provide pick-up points other than designated stops. The analysis was performed in accordance with

the Federal Transit Administration’s (FTA) Circular 4702.1B, which outlines the Title VI requirements and

guidelines for recipients of FTA funds. Title VI equity analyses are conducted to examine whether proposed

changes to service would negatively impact minority or low-income populations in a disproportionate way.

The circular also requires any equity analysis be approved by the recipient’s governing entity.

DISCUSSION:

A review of demographic data of the people impacted by the proposed changes showed that the proposed
route and system level changes do not result in any findings of a potential disparate impact on minorities or
disproportionate burden borne by low-income households. The overall impact will be that more people will
have access to service and that viable replacements will be immediately enacted throughout the changes.
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FISCAL IMPACT:

None

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Resolution R2021-07-X5, including the August 2021 Title VI Service Equity Analysis
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UTAH TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY APPROVING THE AUGUST 2021 CHANGE DAY TITLE VI 

SERVICE EQUITY ANALYSIS 
 

 
R2021-07-05                           July 28, 2021 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Utah Transit Authority (the “Authority”) is a large public 
transit district organized under the laws of the State of Utah and was created to 
transact and exercise all of the powers provided for in the Utah Limited Purpose 
Local Government Entities – Local Districts Act and the Utah Public Transit District 
Act; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Authority (the “Board”), in keeping 

with the Federal Transit Administration’s requirements for public transit agencies 
and the Civil Rights Act of 1964 has considered and reviewed the August 2021 
Change Day Title VI Service Equity Analysis (“Title VI Equity Analysis”) prepared 
by Authority staff; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Board has desires to approve the Title VI Equity Analysis. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Authority: 
 
1. That the August 2021 Change Day Title VI Service Equity Analysis prepared 

by Authority staff, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby 
approved by the Authority.  
 

2. That the Board hereby ratifies any and all actions taken by the Authority’s 
Executive Director and staff in furtherance of and effectuating the intent of 
this Resolution.  

 
3. That a copy of this Resolution shall be submitted to the Federal Transit 

Administration. 
 
4. That the corporate seal be attached hereto.  
 
Approved and adopted this 28th day of July 2021. 
 
 
 

________________________________
 Carlton Christensen, Chair 

      Board of Trustees 
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ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Secretary of the Authority 
 
 
                  (Corporate Seal) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved As To Form: 
 
 
___________________ 
Legal Counsel 
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Exhibit A 
 

August 2021 Change Day Title VI Service Equity Analysis 
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Introduction 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, and 

national origin in programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance. The Utah Transit 

Authority has committed to the Federal Transit Administration’s (FTA) Title VI objectives set 

forth in Circular 4702.1B by ensuring that UTA’s services are equitably offered and resources 

distributed without regard to race, color, or national origin.   

The following analysis is of proposed changes to be implemented in August of 2021. These 

changes are being proposed to protect public funds and improve functionality of the system. 

Though the proposed changes are facially neutral, this analysis, in accordance with FTA 

requirements, will ensure that these changes will not have disproportionately negative impact 

on minority and low-income populations within UTA’s service area. If these changes are found 

to be potentially discriminatory, UTA will take all prescribed and prudent steps to ensure 

services are equitable and compliant with federal guidelines and requirements. 

Summary of Proposed Changes 
UTA has proposed 13 major changes during the August Change Day. Nine routes are proposed 

to be discontinued and four new routes added to the system. Six of the routes being 

discontinued are routes in an area where on-demand service has been introduced. The other 

three routes being discontinued are being replaced by four new flex routes using smaller 

vehicles capable of deviating from fixed routing to provide pick-up points other than designated 

stops.  

Summary of Findings 
The August 2021 Change Day proposal includes the discontinuation of many routes and the 

replacement of others in order to provide the most efficient community specific service 

possible. The routes being discontinued serving Title VI populations have proposed 

replacements with the same if not better services than the existing ones including flex routes 

and demand response service. When looking at the system-wide impact of the proposed 

changes, and accounting for the proposed new routes, the demographics of those under the 

proposed service are larger and more diverse than those in the previous service levels. A review 

of the route and system level changes do not result in any findings of a potential disparate 

impact on minorities or disproportionate burden borne by low-income households.  
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UTA Policy and Definitions 
UTA has developed corporate policy 1.1.28 Title VI Compliance Policy to define and evaluate 

the impacts of proposed major services changes on minority and low-income populations in 

conjunction with a public outreach process. In developing this policy, UTA solicited feedback 

through publications within the service area, published on UTA’s website (rideuta.com), and 

Utah’s government website in the public notices section (Utah.gov) which provides translation 

options. In conjunction with the Salt Lake County Office of Diversity Affairs, which maintains an 

email list of local entities and individuals with interest in diversity issues, UTA sent an email 

notification soliciting feedback in the development of this policy. Additional targeted outreach 

was done, which included mailing a letter and the policy or sending emails to community 

organizations that work with minority or low-income populations. 

The following references to policy are from subsections of corporate policy 1.1.28 and were 

created to ensure that all equity analyses are performed using the same parameters and are in 

line with FTA Circular 4702.1B.  

Definitions 
A. “Disparate Impact” refers to a facially neutral policy or practice that disproportionately 

affects members of a group identified by race, color, or national origin, where the 

recipient's policy or practice lacks a substantial legitimate justification and where there 

exists one or more alternatives that would serve the same legitimate objectives but with 

less disproportionate effect on the basis of race, color, or national origin. 

B.  “Disproportionate Burden" refers to a neutral policy or practice that disproportionately 

affects the low-income population more than non-low-income populations. 

C. “Flex Route” refers to a route that, upon request, can deviate from its fixed route to 

provide a curbside pick-up or drop-off of up to ¾ of a mile around the fixed route. 

Deviations from the fixed route cost an additional $1.25. 

D. “Low-income Population" refers to any readily identifiable group of low-income persons 

who live in geographic proximity, and, if circumstances warrant, geographically 

dispersed/ transient persons (such as migrant workers or Native Americans) who will be 

similarly affected by a proposed FTA program, policy or activity. 

E. "Minority Person” include the following: 
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1.  American Indian or Alaska Native, which refers to people having origins in any of the 

original peoples of North and South America (including Central America), and who 

maintain tribal affiliation or community attachment. 

2. Asian, which refers to people having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far 

East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian subcontinent, including, for example, Cambodia, 

China, India, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Pakistan, the Philippine Islands, Thailand, and 

Vietnam. 

3. Black or African American, which refers to people having origins in any of the Black 

racial groups of Africa.  

4. Hispanic or Latino, which includes persons of Cuban, Mexican, Puerto Rican, South 

or Central American, or other Spanish culture or origin, regardless of race. 

5. Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander, which refers to people having origins in 

any of the original peoples of Hawaii, Guam, Samoa, or other Pacific Islands. 

F. ''Minority Population" means any readily identifiable group of minority persons who live 

in geographic proximity. 

G. "National Origin" means the particular nation in which a person was born, or where the 

person's parents or ancestors were born. 

H. “System Average” The system average is the averages of minorities and low-income 

persons within the total populous of the geographic regions UTA serves. The present 

system averages are expressed below in tabular format using 2012-2016 5-year 

population estimates provided by the American Community Survey (ACS). 

Low-Income System Average:  Minority System Average: 

Population: 2,351,065 Population: 2,368,702 

Low-Income Population: 404,688 Minority Population: 546,507 

Percent Low-income: 17.2% Percent Minority: 22.9% 

Major Service Change 
UTA will consider the following types of changes to be “major changes”, which require public 

input and a Title VI equity analysis in compliance with FTA’s Circular 4702.1B 

a) The Addition of Service; 

b) A proposed service level reduction in miles, hours, or trips of thirty three percent (33%) 

or more of any route; 

c) The elimination of all service during a time period (peak, midday, evening, Saturday, or 

Sunday);  

d) A proposed twenty-five (25%) or greater change in route alignment; 
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e) A proposed fare change. 

Evaluation and Analysis of Service and Fare Changes 
1. UTA will analyze proposed major changes to service and any proposed fare changes in 

accordance with FTA's Circular C 4702.1B as amended.  

2. UTA will evaluate the impacts of all major service changes cumulatively when there is 

more than one route being affected for a service change period 

3. UTA will primarily utilize American Community Survey (ACS) Data, block group data and/ 

or ridership data to evaluate and analyze any proposed major service and fare changes. 

This data will be analyzed with Geographic Information System (GIS) software. 

4. UTA will rely on population data and use the smallest geographic area that reasonably 

has access to the stop or station effected by the proposed major service change. This 

will be translated into a one-quarter mile radius to a bus stop, one-half mile to a light 

rail station and three miles to a commuter rail station. 

Disparate Impact and Disproportionate Burden 
1. UTA will measure the burdens of service and fare changes on minority riders to 

determine when minority riders are bearing a disparate impact from the change 

between the existing service or fare and the proposed service or fare. 

2. UTA will measure the burdens of service and fare changes on low-income riders to 

determine when low-income riders are bearing a disproportionate burden of the change 

between the existing service or fare and the proposed service or fare. 

3. A threshold of 5% will be used to determine disparate impact on minority populations 

and disproportionate burden on low-income populations. This 5% is based on the 

margin of error from the US Census data that UTA uses to determine the populations in 

the service area. This means that if the burden of the service or fare change on minority 

or low-income populations is more than 5% worse than it is for the non-protected 

populations, then the change will be considered either a disparate impact or a 

disproportionate burden. 

Finding a Disparate Impact 
1. At the conclusion of UTA's Analysis, if UTA finds a disparate impact on the basis of race, 

color, or national origin, UTA shall seek to modify the proposed changes in a way that 

will mitigate the adverse effects that are disproportionately borne by minorities. 
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Modifications made to the proposed changes must be reanalyzed in order to determine 

whether the modifications actually removed the potential disparate impacts. 

2. If UTA chooses not to alter the proposed service changes despite the potential disparate 

impact on minority populations, or if UTA finds, even after the revisions, that minority 

riders will continue to bear a disproportionate share of the proposed service or fare 

change, UTA may implement the change only if: 

a. UTA has substantial legitimate justification for the proposed change; and 

b. UTA can show that there are no alternatives that would have a less disparate 

impact on the minority riders but would still accomplish the transit provider's 

legitimate program goals. In order to show this, UTA must consider and analyze 

alternatives to determine whether those alternatives would have less of a 

disparate impact on the basis of race, color, or national origin, and then 

implement the least discriminatory alternative 

Finding a Disproportionate Burden 
If at the conclusion of the analysis, UTA finds that low-income populations will bear a 

disproportionate burden of the proposed major service change, UTA will take steps to avoid, 

minimize, or mitigate impacts where practicable. UTA will also describe alternatives available to 

low-income passengers affected by the service changes. 
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Proposed Changes 

Routes Replaced by Microtransit 
Beginning in November 2019, UTA began a microtransit pilot service 

partnering with Via, a leader in on demand shared rides, in 

southern Salt Lake County. The pilot program has 

been successful and will be permanently adopted 

during this August change day period. Of note is the 

FTA’s guidance found in FTA Circular 4702.1B which 

states that the circular’s requirements do not apply to 

demand response services and Title VI equity analyses.   

As such, the inclusion of this is information is to provide additional context and justification 

regarding the cancellation of routes within the microtransit service area. 

Microtransit is an innovative form of on demand transportation that connects riders with other 

transit services as well as to other local destinations within the community. Via’s technology 

matches multiple riders headed in a similar direction into a single vehicle; and creates routes 

that allow for quick and efficient shared trips without lengthy detours or relying on fixed route 

schedules. 

The UTA On Demand by Via services about 65 square miles in the cities of Bluffdale, Draper, 

Herriman, Riverton and South Jordan. The service area includes seven TRAX and FrontRunner 

stations and provides much more effective first-and-last mile connections to our bus and rail 

services. A rider’s trip must start and end within the designated service area. After booking a 

ride, the app will display the pick-up location where the vehicle meets the rider. Via is a corner-

to-corner service, so riders are picked up and dropped off at their final destination if it within 

the service area or at any of the transit stops or stations within the service area.  

This area of Salt Lake County does not have high ridership on fixed routes. As a result, UTA is 

proposing to cancel most of the existing fixed and flex routes that are in this area and relying on 

the microtransit service as a replacement. In order to keep service accessible, UTA has acquired 

accessible vehicles that are used in the service area and created alternative methods for 

scheduling the service rather than just the use of a smart phone. Riders can call in to customer 

service and schedule a ride without the use of the app. 
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With the full adoption of microtransit, UTA has determined that the following routes are being 

discontinued due to low relative ridership and the permanent introduction of a viable 

alternative in microtransit. The routes being discontinued are routes F504, F518, 526, F534, 

F546, and F547. Of these routes, the 526 and F534 were both discontinued during COVID as 

part of UTA’s response to decreased ridership. We are proposing to eliminate the routes and 

not have them return to service.  

Below is a map showing the existing routes that would be removed with the proposed changes. 

The map has half mile buffers around the flex routes to show the area to which they can 

deviate, quarter mile buffers around each stop on fixed route, and a shaded area showing the 

on demand microtransit service area.  
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Other Major Changes 

Routes 11 & F11 

It is proposed to discontinue route 11 as a regular fixed route and replace large portions of it 

with the new route F11. This will transition it to a service that will be able to deviate from the 

fixed route and pick riders up within a half mile radius of the route. It will also replace the 40 

foot bus with a smaller vehicle. Route 11 has substantial duplication in alignment with route 6 

which accounts for the portions of the route not being directly replaced by the F11’s addition. 

See below for images of the current and proposed alignment. There are no proposed changes 

to frequency with a slight increase in span of service. 

During UTA’s public comment period feedback was received that the original proposal’s 

alignment was not going to meet the needs of riders. The original alignment did not go up to 

the University of Utah Hospital, but rather made a loop before going up the University’s 

campus. Based on this feedback, UTA revised the alignment to include trips to the hospital. 
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Routes 232 & F232 

It is proposed to discontinue route 232 and replace its exact alignment with a new flex route. As 

stated previously, this decreases vehicle size and adds the feature where the transit vehicle is 

able to deviate from its fixed route and pick up passengers within a half mile radius for an 

additional $1.25 charge. Other than these changes, there are no other proposed changes to 

frequency or span of service. 
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Routes 525, F202, and F525 

Route 525 is an existing route that is a one way circular route in the Midvale area. The current 

nature of the route can be inconvenient for people whose stops are more easily accessed 

counterclockwise and requires them to ride all the way around. It is proposed to discontinue 

this route and replace it with F202 and F525. They do not follow the alignment exactly, but they 

provide better connections to other routes and rail than the current alignment. The sections of 

the 525 not included in the two direct replacements are actively serviced by the F578 and other 

routes. The new routes will have the same frequency and a slight increase to span of service, 

but there are no proposed decreases. Due to the non-circular routing there is a net increase.  
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Analysis of Proposed Changes 
UTA has analyzed the potential impacts of any major service change as it relates to low-income 

and minority populations, and evaluated the potential for adverse impact on these groups. To 

this end, UTA has created the maps, tables and related data found in this section. The data in 

this section was compiled utilizing American Community Survey (ACS) 2018 5-year estimates, 

which was dispersed into census blocks, in lieu of the larger block groups in order to use the 

smallest geographic area possible for the analysis. The distribution was dictated by population 

ratios from 2010 Census Data. Proposed service changes were analyzed based on the stops, flex 

route radii, and stations serviced by the impacted route. Some stop locations are approximate 

and may be in a different location once land is acquired or permissions are granted for land use. 

All bus stop locations have had a one quarter mile walkability radius applied to them, which 

was based on the actual accessibility of the stop or station by road. Flex routes have a half mile 

radius attached to the alignment due to the deviation capabilities of that service type. Any 

census block that was overlapped by any of these radii had its population included as those 

impacted by the proposed changes. These aggregated numbers were compiled as a comparison 

group to the service area average to determine whether there would be a disparate impact on 

minority populations and/or a disproportionate burden borne by low-income populations. 

Total low-income population was calculated using ACS household income data which excludes 

certain housing types where a “household” does not reflect those within the living quarters 

(e.g. prisons, college dormitories, etc.). For this reason, the total minority population and the 

total low-income population differed at varying degrees contingent upon the number of this 

household type within the impacted area. 

The maps in this section show the route, individual stops, flex route radii and census blocks 

with concentrations of low-income households or minority individuals above the system 

average shaded. 
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Analysis of Potential Impacts on Minority Populations 
This section examines the populous being served by current service on the routes being 

impacted by the proposals. The tables below depict the proportion of minorities on routes that 

would be impacted by the proposed changes. These are reviewed individually to ensure that 

individual routes are not causing any disparate impacts. 

Minority Demographics of Discontinued Routes 

Route 
Total 

Population 

Minority 

Population 

Minority 

Percent 

Difference 

From System 

Average 

11 18,825 3,835 20.4% -2.5% 

232 31,832 11,284 35.4% 12.5% 

525 15,220 7,069 46.4% 23.5% 

526 6,363 677 10.6% -12.3% 

F504 48,031 7,255 15.1% -7.8% 

F518 65,306 8,540 13.1% -9.8% 

F534 75,015 9,063 12.1% -10.8% 

F546 48,619 7,700 15.8% -7.1% 

F547 67,569 9,969 14.8% -8.1% 
 

Minority Demographics of New Routes 

Route 
Total 

Population 

Minority 

Population 

Minority 

Percent 

Difference 

From System 

Average 

F11 35,936 7,154 19.9% -3% 

F202 32,595 10,445 32.0% 9.1% 

F232 85,311 33,372 39.1% 16.2% 

F525 35,474 11,199 31.6% 8.7% 
  

In reviewing the data presented, UTA identified the potential for a disparate impact on routes 

232 and 525 in accordance with UTA’s disparate impact policy. The impacted populace has a 

percentage of minorities living within its bounds showing the potential of a negative impact in 

excess of 5% greater than of the system average. Other than these two items, however, there 

does not appear to be any potential for negative impacts in excess of this threshold. There are 

other items that are greater than 5% but these would either negatively impact groups that have 

lower minority populations or would positively impact groups that have higher minority 

populations which would not be seen as a potential for disparate impact. 
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Route 232 

Route 232 is immediately being replaced by the F232 with the exact same route which 

immediately negates any potential negative impacts. Considering that a regular fixed route is 

being replaced by a flex route, there is a difference in the number of people that fall into the 

impacted population since UTA defines the parameters differently on these two service types. 

Fixed route uses a walkability radius of a quarter mile whereas flex routes use a half mile radius 

of the route itself. This difference is due to the fact that flex routes can deviate from their fixed 

route to pick people up within that half mile radius. Due to the difference in service type, the 

new service will actually serve three times as many people identifying as a minority.  See map 

below to show the difference between present and proposed service area. 
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Route 525 

Much like with route 232, the service area and impact of the existing fixed route will be greatly 

augmented by the addition of flex routes and the addition of more routing will provide 

additional connections that do not exist with the current 525 alignment. However, based on the 

data presented, there are concerns that there is a potential disparate impact based on the 

demographics of those within the impacted areas. As the map below shows, there are five 

stops that will not be serviced with the new routes. However, due to the expanded service area 

that a flex route offers and the stops being serviced by F578 these issues are negated.  
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Routes 11 & F11 

 
MicroTransit & Related Discontinued Routes 
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Analysis of Potential Impacts on Low-income Populations 
This section examines the populace currently served on the routes being impacted by the 

proposals. The tables below depict the proportion of low-income populations on routes that 

would be impacted by the proposed changes. These are reviewed individually to ensure that 

individual routes are not causing any disproportionate burdens. 

Low-Income Demographics of Discontinued Routes 

Route 
Total 

Population 

Low-Income 

Population 

Low-Income 

Percent 

Difference 

From System 

Average 

11 18,507 3,787 20.5% 3.3% 

232 31,495 4,873 15.5% -1.7% 

525 15,164 4,677 30.8% 13.6% 

526 6,354 257 4.1% -13.1% 

F504 47,900 2,553 5.3% -11.9% 

F518 65,139 3,591 5.5% -11.7% 

F534 74,906 3,522 4.7% -12.5% 

F546 48,254 4,158 8.6% -8.6% 

F547 67,498 3,580 5.3% -11.9% 
 

Low-Income Demographics of New Routes 

Route 
Total 

Population 

Low-Income 

Population 

Low-Income 

Percent 

Difference 

From System 

Average 

F11 33,705 8,166 24.2% 7% 

F202 32,382 6,869 21.2% 4% 

F232 84,611 15,974 18.9% 1.7% 

F525 35,284 8,109 23.0% 5.8% 
 

In reviewing the data presented, UTA identified the potential for a disproportionate burden on 

route 525 in accordance with UTA’s disproportionate burden policy. The impacted populace has 

a percentage of low-income living within its bounds showing the potential of a negative impact 

in excess of 5% greater than of the system average. Other than this item, however, there does 

not appear to be any potential for negative impacts in excess of this threshold. There are other 

items that are greater than 5% but these would either negatively impact groups that have lower 

low-income populations or would positively impact groups that have higher low-income 

populations which would not be seen as a potential for a disproportionate burden. 
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Route 232 
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Route 525 

For a full narrative on this change, see the disparate impact portion of this analysis regarding 

route 525. There were no areas that lost service and the flex routes expanded the service area. 
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Routes 11 & F11 

 
MicroTransit & Related Discontinuations 
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System-Wide Impacts 
UTA has stated in policy that it would measure the impacts of all major service changes 

cumulatively when there is more than one proposed major change for a service period change. 

In order to accomplish this, UTA took an aggregated total of all of the census blocks that fell 

within a quarter mile of all of the stops and a quarter mile around the flex routes that had 

proposed changes. In order to measure impact, the figures presented are separated into 

populations as they currently stand and as they would be if all of the proposed changes were 

finalized. Special considerations were made to ensure that any census blocks overlapped by 

multiple routes were not counted twice. Below is a before and after breakdown using these 

parameters. Please note, the service area for the microtransit on-demand service has been 

included in the proposed figures. This is included since it is acting to replace the service being 

removed and provides a more comprehensive view of the proposed changes’ impact. 

Change in System-Wide Minority Geographic Access to Transit Service 
 Total Population Minority Population Minority Percent 

Pre-August Change 245,051 47,545 19.4% 

August 2021 Proposal 400,723 92,002 23.0% 

Difference 155,672 44,457 3.6% 

    

Change in System-Wide Low-income Geographic Access to Transit Service 
 Total Population Low-income Population Low-income Percent 

Pre-August Change 243,727 24,580 10.1% 

August 2021 Proposal 394,340 52,457 13.3% 

Difference 150,613 27,877 3.2% 

 

The data before and after the changes shows that the number of people being served in the 

impacted areas has increased over 60%. The number of low-income people and the minority 

population has proportionally increased over 3% in each category. Overall, the benefits of the 

changes far outweigh any potential negative impacts on a system-wide level. 

Conclusion 
Although there were some changes that had a potential route level adverse impact on low-

income and minority populations, UTA has concluded that all of the changes were mitigated by 

the immediate implementation of new routes. Therefore, UTA finds that there were no findings 

of disproportionate burden or disparate impact. 
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Appendix A – August 2021 Change Day Public Comment Report 

August 2021 Change Day – Proposed Service Changes 

Public Involvement Report 
Updated 07.02.2021 

Introduction 
In April 2021, the Utah Transit Authority (UTA) proposed several major changes to transit 

service for implementation on August Change Day (August 8). Those proposed major changes 

can be reviewed in Appendix 1 of this report. The agency held a 30-day public comment period 

from April 28 through May 28 with multiple opportunities for the public to engage in the input 

process, including a virtual public hearing on May 12. This report details public involvement and 

feedback on the proposed changes. 

Part 1: Public Engagement Efforts 

Engagement Overview 
Component Dates Additional Detail 

Public comment period April 28 – May 28 30-day period was required. Public notice was published. 
Comment was accepted via email, mail, online form, phone, 
and in-person at Customer Service locations. 

Public hearing (Virtual) May 12, 6pm 15 days after public comment period announced, this 
public hearing was held virtually over Zoom. UTA staff 
presented information about proposed changes and 
answered questions. Registered participants were invited 
to provide public comment during the meeting. A recording 
was made available following the event. 

Customer Service 
Information 

April 28 – May 28 Customer service offices across the service area (4 
locations) supported information sharing about proposed 
changes onsite for members of the public to learn more 
and provide comment. 

Virtual engagement April 28 – May 28 Available throughout the comment period online, included 
virtually accessible information and feedback opportunities 
through OpenUTA. (Rideuta.com/AugustChanges) 

On-system Open Houses May 6 – Daybreak 
Parkway Station 
 

UTA staff hosted in-person on-system “open house” events 
to share information about proposed changes with the 
public. Events were held in southern Salt Lake County to 
target the area where impactful Flex routes are proposed 
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May 11 – Draper 
Town Center 
 
May 19, Draper 
FrontRunner Station 

to change, along with the installation of permanent on 
demand service. 

 
The public comment period was held for 30 days from April 28 through May 28. Multiple methods for sharing 
information on the proposed changes and submitting official comment on the proposed changes were made 
available to the public. Methods for public comment included email, mail, phone, OpenUTA online comment 
form, the virtual public hearing, and in-person at customer service locations in three counties. Information on 
proposed changes was shared widely via newspapers of general circulation in the service area, local 
publications (City Journals), on-system signage at bus stops and on Flex Routes, UTA’s website, and UTA’s 
social media platforms, including Instagram, Facebook, and Twitter.  

Public Hearing Notice 
A detailed public hearing notice was distributed via newspapers of general circulation for publication on July 
22, including the Daily Herald (Utah County), Deseret News, and the Salt Lake Tribune. The public notice was 
also shared via the Utah Public Notice Website. Proofs are included in Appendix 2. 

Social Media  
Facebook 

Date & Link Topic Engagement 

4/28 Announcing open public 
comment period 

2,600 people reached; 31 engagements; 17 
likes/reactions; 7 comments/replies; 7 shares; 175 total 
clicks 

5/12 Virtual public hearing 
reminder 

1,355 people reached; 15 engagements; 4 likes/reactions; 
3 comments/replies; 4 shares; 68 total clicks 

5/12 Virtual public hearing live 
stream 

869 people reached; 15 engagements; 8 likes/reactions; 3 
comments/replies; 3 shares; 97 total clicks 

5/17 Notice of upcoming on-
system event 

9,832 people reached; 22 engagements; 10 
likes/reactions; 2 comments/replies; 6 shares; 168 total 
clicks 

5/19 Reminder about comment 
period 

1,038 people reached; 5 engagements; 4 likes/reactions; 0 
comments/replies; 1 shares; 12 total clicks 

5/25 Reminder about comment 
period deadline 

764 people reached; 7 engagements; 4 likes/reactions; 2 
comments/replies; 1 shares; 32 total clicks 

 Instagram 
Date & Link Topic Engagement 

4/28 Announcing open public 
comment period 

829 people reached; 41 likes/reactions; 2 
comments/replies; 19 total clicks; 2 saves; 4 sends; 12 
profile visits 

5/12 Virtual public hearing 
reminder 

569 people reached; 19 likes/reactions; 0 
comments/replies; 3 total clicks; 1 saves; 4 sends; 3 profile 
visits 
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5/17 Notice of upcoming on-
system event 

863 people reached; 26 likes/reactions; 1 
comments/replies; 8 total clicks; 1 saves; 2 sends; 5 profile 
visits 

5/20 Reminder about comment 
period 

638 people reached; 16 likes/reactions; 0 
comments/replies; 6 total clicks; 2 saves; 1 sends; 5 profile 
visits 

5/25 Reminder about comment 
period deadline 

740 people reached; 32 likes/reactions; 0 
comments/replies; 4 total clicks; 2 saves; 3 sends; 4 profile 
visits 

Twitter 
Date & Link Topic Engagement 

4/28 Announcing open public 
comment period 

4,245 people reached; 186 engagements; 5 
likes/reactions; 1 comments/replies; 127 total clicks; 5 
retweets; 5 clicks 

5/12 Virtual public hearing 
reminder 

3,440 people reached; 85 engagements; 5 likes/reactions; 
2 comments/replies; 47 total clicks; 1 retweets; 0 clicks 

5/17 Notice of upcoming on-
system event 

6,059 people reached; 290 engagements; 7 
likes/reactions; 2 comments/replies; 108 total clicks; 4 
retweets; 2 clicks 

5/20 Reminder about comment 
period 

4,245 people reached; 51 engagements; 2 likes/reactions; 
0 comments/replies; 25 total clicks; 1 retweets; 2 clicks 

5/25 Reminder about comment 
period deadline 

3,035 people reached; 97 engagements; 5 likes/reactions; 
1 comments/replies; 41 total clicks; 1 retweets; 0 clicks 

Virtual Public Hearing 
The virtual public hearing was held on Wednesday, May 12 at 6pm. The event was held over Zoom webinars 
and was broadcast on the RideUTA Facebook Live feed. Ten individuals from the public registered and 
attended the live event to make a comment on the broadcast. Closed captioning was provided during the 
webinar. A recording of the virtual public hearing was also available for viewing following the events on the 
UTA Facebook, YouTube channel, and OpenUTA page.Facebook:  

• 361 views 

• 7 reactions 

• 4 comments 

• Link to the event on Facebook: 
https://www.facebook.com/155897434439712/videos/399819904325195 

YouTube: 

• 151 Views  

• 4 Likes 

• 0 Comments 

• Link to the event on YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WEZ0CC27Dh8&t=1sWebsite 

Detailed information was shared via UTA’s website. A carousel on the main page directed the public to 
detailed information on the proposed changes at rideuta.com/August Changes. The public hearing 
information was also included on the public hearing page of the UTA website.  
 
Additional supporting information used for public information and engagement can be reviewed in Appendix 
3.  
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Part 2: Public Comment Analysis 

Engagement by the Numbers 
Mode Comments (#) 

Email 9 

Mail 0 

Customer Service  16 

OpenUTA 100 

Virtual Public Hearing 10 

Total Official 135 

Unofficial  

Social Media 23 

Public Comment Overview 
Comments received during the 30-day comment period largely expressed concern about the proposed 
changes. People are often more driven to provide comments when they feel impacted by a proposal and 
given that the proposal for August 2021 suggested major service changes, this is understandable. 
Additionally, it is likely (based on language, style, and repetition), that multiple comments per individual were 
submitted in some cases, which could have skewed the data to reflect additional opposition. 

Comment Themes 
Theme Description Comments (#) 

Route & mode-

specific 

Comment refers to a specific route or mode that 

should be changed/improved/restored 94 

Flex/On Demand 
Comment refers to the proposed switch from Flex bus 

routes to On Demand service 20 

Accessibility 

Comment expresses concerns around accessibility, 

including ADA and wheelchair, language, and 

technology 18 

Service Restoration 

Comment refers to, or requests, information about 

service restoration and return to pre-COVID 

schedules/frequency 14 

Connectivity & 

Coverage 

Comment describes need for improved connectivity 

and coverage in schedules and modes 12 

On Demand 

Service only 

Comment is specific to feedback on the On Demand 

service 10 
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Span of Service 

Comment provides feedback on span of service, 

including hours and days of operation (service earlier, 

later, and on weekends) 10 

Ridership 
Comment suggests an impact to ridership based on 

changes or service 3 

Reliability 
Comment specifically mentions reliability of services, 

getting a ride when they need one 2 

Workforce 
Comment mentions concern for shift in UTA 

workforce with proposed changes 1 

Comment Sentiment 
Concern  Support Suggestion Question/Follow Up 

82 comments 3 comments 36 comments 15 comments 

 
The tables above provide an overview of the major themes and sentiments expressed in the comments. Each 
comment was individually coded for themes and sentiment. As noted in the tables, many of the comments 
related to specific routes and modes, including expressed support for the Flex routes (proposal to 
discontinue), as well as requesting service be restored or changed on specific bus routes, TRAX, and 
FrontRunner. The proposed switch from Flex to On Demand service in the southern Salt Lake County elicited 
many comments, with concerns about accessibility and reliability. As mentioned above, most of the 
comments expressed concern over proposed changes; many comments provided “suggestions” regarding 
service.   
*Note: the number of themes and sentiments in the tables above will add up to more than 135; this is because 
multiple comments expressed more than one theme. 

Additional Public Engagement 
• On Demand – UTA’s On Demand service began piloting in November 2019 in the southern part of 

Salt Lake County. Since the original implementation, there has been ongoing engagement with the 
public and stakeholders to broadly understand experiences and areas for improvement with the 
system. Ridership trended well prior to COVID and received positive feedback from the community, 
including riders who indicated they would ride again and would recommend the service to others. 
UTA’s Innovative Mobility Solutions Department has been proactive in collecting specific feedback 
and suggestions from the community and riders, as well as finding ways to implement feedback to 
improve the customer experience. 

• Special Services – Due to lower ridership numbers on the Flex routes proposed for discontinuation 
and replacement by On Demand service, the Special Services Department has been able to make 
individualized contact and connection with the riders to support their transition to the new mode. 
The following efforts are being led by Special Services:  

o Identification of all paratransit eligible people in the On-Demand zone. Active 
and not active riders.  
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o Mailed letters to all active paratransit riders funded through DSPD in the zone 
with proposed changes. (DSPD - Division of Services for People with Disabilities). 

o Test Via/Paratransit connections with UTA staff and members of UTA’s 
Committee on Accessible Transportation (CAT). 

o Follow-up phone calls to above group.  
o Mail letters to all paratransit eligible people in the On-Demand zone with 

finalized changes and Via/Paratransit scheduling steps.  
o Follow-up phone calls and offer travel training to all paratransit riders who could 

potentially make a Via trip and connect to a paratransit trip at a connection point 
within the zone.  

o Distribute information to current F-Route riders on UTA vehicles.  
o Final notification letter.  
o Internal communications for UTA Customer Service, Special Service drivers and 

staff that outlines trip scheduling processes.  
• Communications & Outreach – throughout the comment period and ongoing until and after August 

Change Day (August 8), rider communications to increase understanding and awareness of the 
changes will be provided through UTA’s regular channels, including social media, website, and email. 

August 2021 Service Changes 
In response to public input received in April-May 2021, the final proposal for service changes was updated to 
reflect: 

o Opposition to the Route 11/New Route F11 discontinuing service to the University of Utah Hospital. 
Connection to the University of Utah Hospital is retained in F11 routing.   

o Service restoration, including increased frequency on a variety of routes and modes, including TRAX 
and FrontRunner, has been announced – this was both planned and in response to public input. 

Summary of Findings 
Through the public engagement process, 135 official public comments were received, and additional 
interactions at open house events and on social media provided context for the proposal and planning 
process.  

• Both route/mode-specific comments, as well as service restoration were topics of concern and 
question. Information on all service changes (major and minor) for August Change Day 2021 had not 
been publicized at the time of the comment period. It may be beneficial to share comprehensive 
information all at once with the public, as possible. 

• The proposal to switch from Flex bus to On Demand service in southern Salt Lake County created 
concern and apprehension for riders. These Flex routes have a small, but dedicated ridership who 
shared their uncertainties around switching modes, particularly with On Demand creating more 
responsibility for the customer to request rides. Providing ongoing information about and support 
for the transition will be important. 

• Accessibility 
o People with Disabilities – ADA and mobility device accessibility came up in the comments 

and during the public hearing. On Demand fleet adjustments may be considered to better 
accommodate mobility devices. 

o Language – particularly Spanish language materials and information was identified as a great 
need during the public open house events held on the system. 
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o Technology – with the shift to On Demand service in some areas, UTA should consider 
technology and digital barriers that people may experience and find ways to improve 
options for booking a ride. 

• On Demand service – questions from the public remain about how UTA’s On Demand services work, 
including bike carrying capacity, pick up/drop off locations, navigation, hours of operation, payment, 
and requesting rides. Ongoing communication and outreach with the community about this service 
will be beneficial. 

• Other service improvement comments, including span of service, reliability, connectivity, and 
coverage point to an ongoing interest from the community in improving the transit network. 

 

Appendix 1 - Proposed Changes 
Routes changed with a new service type 

• Route F504—Replaced by UTA On Demand 
• Route F518—Replaced by UTA On Demand 
• Route F534—Replaced by UTA On Demand 
• Route F546—Replaced by UTA On Demand 
• Route F547—Replaced by UTA On Demand 

(See Proposed UTA On Demand service area) 

Routes changed with a reduction in frequency 

• Route 871—Reduce frequency during midday due to low ridership 

Routes changes with a new service type, new route alignments, and expanded service 

• Route 11—Replaced by F11, increased weekday service to 30 min and added Saturday 
service (See F11 Map) 

• Route 232—Replaced by F232, increased weekday service to 30 min and added 
Saturday service (See F232 Map) 

• Route 525—Replaced by F202, F525 increased weekday service to 30 min and added 
Saturday service (See Maps: F202, F525) 

• Route F514 — Increased weekday service to 30 min.  
• Route F556—Extend to 7800 South, discontinue route on Copper City Dr., 6200 South 

(served by 54); discontinue loop around Lake Park Dr. (served by 513) (See F556 Map) 
• Route F578—Extend to 5600 West, discontinue Jordan Landing loop (served by 240, 

F570); discontinue service at Bingham Junction Station (TRAX access at Gardner Village 
Station) (See F578 Map) 
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Appendix 2 – Public Notice Proofs  
Public Notice was published in the Salt Lake Tribune (online & print), Deseret News, and the 

Utah Public Notice Website. 
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Appendix 3 - Supporting Information 
 
 

1. Ad ran in City Journals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2. Proposed changes informational flyer used on 
bust stops and in buses 
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3. Half sheet handout for public to make comments on proposed changes available 

in Spanish and English. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

4. Promo code for on demand service 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Carlton Christensen, Chair of the Board of Trustees

PRESENTER(S): Stephanie Withers, Executive Assistant to the Board

TITLE:

Oath of Office: Interim Executive Director and Officer of the Board - Mary DeLoretto

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Oath of Office

RECOMMENDATION:

Oath of office administered by notary public, Stephanie Withers

DISCUSSION:

As per R2021-06-07 - Resolution Appointing Mary DeLoretto as Interim Executive Director, and considering

that the Executive Director serves as an officer of the board, Stephanie Withers will administer the oath of

office to Ms. DeLoretto.

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Carlton Christensen, Chair of the Board of Trustees

PRESENTER(S): Stephanie Withers, Executive Assistant to the Board

TITLE:

Oath of Office: Internal Auditor and Officer of the Board - Mike Hurst

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Oath of Office

RECOMMENDATION:

Oath of office administered by notary public, Stephanie Withers

DISCUSSION:

As per R2021-07-03 - Resolution Appointing Mike Hurst as Internal Auditor and Officer of the Board, Stephanie

Withers will administer the oath of office to Mr. Hurst.

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: Andrea Packer, Communications Director

PRESENTER(S): Andrea Packer, Communications Director

TITLE:

Change Order: Advertising Services Extension (Lamar Transit Advertising)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Interim Executive Director to extend the contract with Lamar Advertising for one year and set

the Minimum Annual Guarantee at $2,160,000. This action represents the second of three option years available

per the original contract.

BACKGROUND:

Lamar Transit Advertising was procured in 2013 through a full RFP procurement process. It’s a seven-year

contract, with up to three option years available. Lamar Transit Advertising was unanimously chosen by the

selection committee due to their experience and their financial proposal.

DISCUSSION:

Lamar is a highly experienced national advertising company, and their performance has been exemplary
during the term of their contract. They have been a great partner with UTA.

On August 5th, 2020, the UTA Board of Trustees approved the execution of the first option year available on
the contract. The terms of the first option year, which expires August 31, 2021, were modified in response to
the COVID-19 pandemic’s significant impact on advertising sales. Lamar requested financial relief, and the
modified terms were reviewed and agreed upon by staff. In addition to reducing the Minimum Annual
Guarantee (MAG), the terms included a mid-year review of advertising sales to gauge any improvement in
economic conditions as the pandemic continued.

Staff is now recommending the execution of the second option year. The mid-year review was completed by
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Lamar and provided to UTA, with the recommendation to adjust - and improve - the financial terms for this
option year. While advertising revenues - which initially dropped by approximately 67% - have notably
recovered over the past year, sales are currently trending down approximately 17% from pre-pandemic levels.

The terms of the second option year contract extension are as follows:
- Initiate one-year contract extension with modified terms beginning September 1, 2021, through

August 31, 2022.
- Set the annual Minimum Annual Guarantee at $2,160,000. The MAG was reduced to $1,080,000 the

past year; this reflects almost a $1 million increase.
- Reinstate the full annual prepayment of the MAG in lieu of monthly installments.
- Reinstate the annual true-up of the contracted 65% revenue share.
- Evaluate the terms at 6 months.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Lamar Transit Advertising

Contract Number: UT13-014GL-2

Base Contract Effective Dates: September 1, 2013 - August 31, 2020 with three one-year

options.

Extended Contract Dates: September 1, 2021 - August 31, 2022

Existing Contract Value: $17,530,000.00

Amendment Amount: $2,160,000.00

New/Total Amount Contract Value: $19,690,000.00

Procurement Method: RFP selection process

Funding Sources: UTA funds

ALTERNATIVES:

Should UTA not move forward with the contract extension a new procurement process would need to be

undertaken. This process would take several months, during a pandemic and economic downtown, which

would likely result in proposals with reduced revenues over the long-term.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Potential reduced advertising revenues of $440,000 based on the original proposed MAG of $2,600,000 for

this contract year.

ATTACHMENTS:

· Contract extension document

· Original Contract may be accessed in the 8/5/2020 Board of Trustees Meeting Packet
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: William Greene, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Kensey Kunkel, Manger Business Development and Sales

TITLE:

Fare Contract: Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement (Davis Technical College)​

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Service or Fare Approval

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize UTA to enter into a Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement with Davis Technical College

BACKGROUND:

​UTA and Davis Technical College (“College”) have a longstanding relationship. For the past four years, the
College and UTA have partnered together through an Ed Pass Agreement to provide premium transit passes to
all students, faculty, and staff at their institution, or about 3200 authorized users. The term of the current
agreement expires July 31, 2021.

DISCUSSION:
Davis Technical College and UTA will enter into a new Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement, wherein the College

will pay for each trip taken by authorized users on UTA services, less a discount of 25% off the public fare. UTA will

invoice the college monthly. Students, faculty, and staff will receive a UTA issued electronic fare card that will be valid for

use on all UTA services except for Paratransit, Park City-SLC Connect, and Ski Services. The term of the contract will be

August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022.

As both UTA and Davis Technical College recover from the Pandemic and in the spirit of partnership, staff recommends

that UTA and the College enter into this one year Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

209



CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Davis Technical College

Contract Number: 21-F0206

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 1, 2021-July 31, 2022

Extended Contract Dates: NA

Existing Contract Value: NA

Amendment Amount: NA

New/Total Amount Contract Value: ​$34,000 The value for 2021-22 contract is estimated using

Davis Technical College’s average monthly pay per trip value

from January through July of 2021, then multiplied by 12 to

determine the annual contract value.​

Procurement Method: NA

Funding Sources: NA

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Not approve the contract and renegotiate a new contract price and term
2. Not approve the contract and forgo revenue

FISCAL IMPACT:

​$34,000 in additional revenue.

This revenue was anticipated in the adopted 2021 Budget.

ATTACHMENTS:

Contract
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PASS PURCHASE AND ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT 

Davis Technical College 

 

This Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement (the "Agreement") is made this 1st day of 

August 2021, between the UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a public transit district organized 

under the laws of the State of Utah, ("UTA"), and the undersigned administrator 

("Administrator"). 

 

Recitals: 

A. UTA is a public transit district organized under the provisions of the Utah Public Transit 

District Act and is in the business of providing public transit service within the state of 

Utah; and 

 

B. Administrator desires to purchase electronic fare card media for its Authorized Users to 

travel on UTA's public transit service and pay a discounted rate for each trip on UTA 

services. 

 

Agreement: 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, and for 

other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 

1) PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT. The purpose of this Agreement is to allow Administrator 

to purchase a reduced fare for each trip on UTA's public transit service for its Authorized 

Users (as defined this Agreement) in accordance with the attached and incorporated 

Exhibit "A." Administrator is responsible for issuing Passes to its Authorized Users (as 

defined in this Agreement) in accordance with the term and conditions contained in this 

Agreement. 

 

2) TERM. The Term of this Agreement shall begin August 1, 2021 and terminate July 31, 

2022 (the "Term"). 

 

3) AUTHORIZED USERS. Administrator's eligible Authorized Users include students 

enrolled at Administrator's school and faculty and staff employed by Administrator 

("Authorized Users").  Only Administrator's Authorized Users who have been issued a 

Pass in accordance with this Agreement are cardholders ("Cardholders") for purposes of 

this Agreement. 

 

4) FORM OF PASS. The type of Pass selected by Administrator shall be reflected on 

Exhibit "A." 

 

a) Electronic Fare Card Media. Each Pass is in the form of a unique electronic micro-chip 

embedded in an electronic fare card media, which may be printed by UTA or 

Administrator. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 786CF42B-CA6E-4341-AFED-B657651BDE99

211



2 
 

b) UTA-Printed Passes. UTA-Printed Passes shall be provided to Administrator in the 

form of an activated UTA electronic fare card. Each electronic fare card is individually 

numbered with a unique chip number. Upon entry of either the electronic fare card's 

UID or card face number using UTA's web-based interface or other log maintained by 

Administrator and transfer to the Authorized User, the electronic fare card shall 

become a Pass for purposes of this Agreement. Administrator agrees to: 1) implement 

and comply with UTA's EFC Rules; and 2) train staff with Pass issuance or 

administration responsibilities on UTA's EFC Rules. 

 

c) Administrator-Printed Passes. Administrator-printed Passes shall be in the form of an 

electronically enabled employee or student identification card complying with UTA 

Card Data Format Specification Rules. Prior authorization from UTA must be received 

prior to electing to use Administrator-printed Passes for purposes of this Agreement. 

Upon activation of electronically enabled employee or student identification card using 

UTA's web-based interface, the electronically enabled employee or student 

identification card shall become a Pass, for purposes of this Agreement. 

 

5) PASS RECOGNIZED AS TRANSIT FARE. 

a) So long as this Agreement has not been terminated in accordance with Paragraph 16, a 

Pass issued to a Cardholder under this Agreement, when used by such Cardholder in 

accordance with UTA's Cardholder Rules shall be recognized as full fare for the 

Authorized UTA Services listed on Exhibit "A." 

 

b) All Cardholders are required to Tap-On and Tap-Off. Failure to do so may result in a 

citation or fine pursuant to UTA's ordinances, loss of transfer credits, and additional 

Trip charges. 

 

c) Cardholders must provide valid photo identification upon request by UTA authorized 

personnel. 

 

d) A trip report will be generated every time a Pass issued  to a Cardholder  is presented 

to board a UTA vehicle in service (a "Trip"). 

i) UTA services are public transit services. UTA reserves the right to modify its public 

routes from time in accordance with its operational objectives and policies. 

ii) Each Pass is valid from the date of issuance or activation by the Administrator 

through July 31, 2020. Each Pass may be re-activated by the Administrator in 

accordance with the UTA's EFC Rules pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 

 

6) RESTRICTIONS ON SPONSOR CHARGES.  While Sponsor may implement a charge 

to its Authorized Users to offset the cost incurred by Sponsor for the Passes, in no event 

shall the Sponsor's aggregate charges to Authorized Users for the Passes exceed the total 

amount paid to UTA pursuant to this Agreement. To the extent, any profits are generated 

by the sale of Passes to Authorized Users, Sponsor shall provide an accounting to UTA 

and report and transfer any such proceeds to UTA, less any commercially reasonable and 

verifiable administrative expenses incurred by Sponsor associated with this Agreement. 
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Upon the request of UTA, Sponsor shall submit an accounting detailing, the number of 

Passes sold and the amount paid by Authorized Users for Passes. 

 

7) MONTHLY INVOICE AND PAYMENT. 

 

a) Administrator shall pay to UTA monthly, the following items: 

i) The effective Base One-Way Fare for each Trip on an Authorized UTA Service, 

which may vary by mode of UTA service as identified in Exhibit "B," less a twenty-

five percent (25%) discount for each Trip during the preceding month. 

 

b) UTA shall invoice Administrator monthly. UTA's invoice shall indicate: (1) the 

number of Trips; (2) the total amount in Base One-Way Fares; and (3) the total amount 

of Fuel Surcharge Fees owed UTA. The payment of Fares so determined shall be 

calculated as follows: 

i) The number of Trips for each quarter is determined by UTA's Electronic Fare 

Collection system pursuant to the UTA Electronic Fare Collection Frequently Asked 

Questions. The applicable Base One-Way Fare will be applied to each Trip (See 

Exhibit "B" for the current Base One-Way Fare schedule). A twenty-five (25%) 

discount will be applied by UTA to each Base One-Way Fare which will arrive at 

Administrator's total quarterly payment for fares. 

ii) The Base One-Way Fare Schedule rates are the rates posted on UTA's website 

www.rideuta.com and are the same as the rates charged to UTA full fare paying 

customers. UTA reserves the right to adjust its Base One-Way Fare Schedule rates 

during the term of this Agreement, according to its operational needs as determined 

by UTA in its sole discretion. Notwithstanding the forgoing, any adjustment to the 

Base One-Way Fare Schedule, UTA shall continue to recognize a twenty-five (25%) 

discount on the Base One­ Way Fare rate for all Trips under this Agreement. The 

Base One-Way Fare rate will be charged at the rate in effect at the time of the Trip. 

iii) UTA shall provide to Administrator a monthly invoice showing the number of Trips 

and the Fare for each Trip which shall be used to calculate the amount owed UTA. 

Payments shall be made by Administrator to UTA within thirty (30) days of receipt 

of invoice. 

iv) UTA shall charge and Administrator shall pay a one percent (1%) late fee on 

balances due under this Agreement which remain unpaid within thirty (30) days 

from the due date indicated on the invoice. 

v) UTA shall charge and Administrator shall pay a five percent (5%) processing fee in 

the event Administrator elects to remit payment using a credit/debit card. 

 

8) PRE-AUTHORIZATION. As part of this Agreement, Administrator completed and 

returned to UTA, a Pass Program Configuration Form, upon which Administrator 

identified various features of this Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement it desires 

to offer Authorized Users. Said Pass Program Configuration Form is attached hereto as 

Exhibit "A" and when completed, shall be incorporated herein by reference. Administrator 

hereby ratifies the elections contained in the Pass Program Configuration Form and agrees 

to be bound thereby. All capitalized terms used in the Pass Program Configuration Form 

shall have the same meaning when referenced in this Agreement. 
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9) HANDLING OF FARE MEDIA. Administrator shall not furnish, provide, assign, sell or 

resell, or otherwise transfer an electronic fare card or Pass to any person that is not an 

Authorized User. Issuance records for each issued Pass will be maintained in a log for such 

purpose. Administrator must maintain a log for all Passes issued. At all times during the 

term of this Agreement, Administrator must be able, upon request of UTA, to account for 

all Passes distributed to Administrator under this Agreement. The obligation under the 

preceding sentence shall include: (a) Administrator maintaining the unique identification 

number of each issued Pass and the corresponding person issued such Pass; (b) printing the 

Cardholder's  name on the Pass in permanent ink prior to issuance to the Cardholder; (c) 

Administrator being able to produce for inspection, upon request during regular business 

hours, any electronic fare cards delivered to Administrator which have not been issued to a 

Cardholder; and (d) Administrator being able to identify, by number, any Passes identified 

as lost or stolen for which replacement Passes have been issued. UTA maintains the right, 

upon reasonable notice, to inspect during regular business hours, all such records 

maintained by Administrator at all times during the term of this Agreement and for a 

period of one year after the expiration or termination of this Agreement. UTA shall only 

use the information discovered under this paragraph to audit the storage, use and issuance 

of Passes and electronic fare cards and not for any other purpose. 

 

10) RETURN OF PASSES. Administrator shall be permitted to return, and UTA may 

demand the return of, valid Passes to UTA: (a) in the event this Agreement is terminated 

prior to the expiration of the term. Administrator shall be responsible to pay all invoices 

incurred prior to date of termination. 

 

11) CONFISCATION OF FARE MEDIA/UNAUTHORIZED USE OF FARE MEDIA. 

UTA has the right to require any Administrator-Printed Pass to be deactivated - at any time 

when UTA reasonably believes the Pass is not being used by the Authorized User. UTA 

has the right to require the deactivation of any Administrator-Printed Pass that UTA 

reasonably believes has been duplicated or altered. Notwithstanding the forgoing, UTA 

may confiscate a Pass for law enforcement purposes. UTA has the right to confiscate a 

UTA-Printed Pass or electronic fare card at any time (without notice to the Administrator) 

from any person who UTA reasonably believes is not an Authorized User. UTA has the 

right to confiscate any UTA­ Printed Pass or electronic fare card that UTA reasonably 

believes has been duplicated or altered. UTA reserves the right to pursue claims or 

demands against, or seek prosecution of any person who duplicates, alters or uses a Pass in 

any unauthorized way. UTA shall not pursue any claims or suits against the Administrator 

for any unauthorized use of a Pass, unless: 

 

a) the unauthorized use results from counterfeiting a Pass and the Administrator had 

actual or constructive knowledge of such action and Administrator failed to report such 

action to UTA within twenty-four (24) hours; (b) the Administrator falsely certified to 

UTA, the name of a person that is not a Cardholder; or (c) the unauthorized use 

resulted from Administrator's acts or omissions or misconduct. UTA shall have the 

right to confiscate a UTA-Printed Pass or electronic fare card if UTA believes that the 

information provided has been falsified by the Administrator or its authorized 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 786CF42B-CA6E-4341-AFED-B657651BDE99

214



5 
 

representatives, or a Pass has been given by the Administrator or its authorized 

representatives to a person who is not an Authorized User. 

 

12) ISSUANCE OF PASSES. Administrator shall be solely responsible for issuing a Pass to 

an Authorized User. 

 

13) NON-TRANSFERABLE. Each Pass is not transferable to any other Cardholder, 

Authorized User, member of the Cardholder's household or any other person who is not an 

Authorized User. 

 

14) DELIVERY OF UTA-PRINTED PASSES. The activated UTA-Printed electronic fare 

cards shall be printed by UTA and furnished to Administrator's representative at its 

primary address listed below on an annual basis, or as often as needed, for issuance to 

Authorized Users. 

 

15) SECURITY TERMS. Administrator agrees to be responsible and accountable for all 

electronic fare cards delivered to Administrator by UTA and to treat unissued electronic 

fare cards with the same care and safeguards as cash. Administrator agrees to indemnify 

and save harmless the UTA from the loss of any electronic fare cards whether occasioned 

by loss, theft, forgery by Administrator's employees, or other causes, provided however, 

that if any unissued electronic fare cards shall be stolen while in the possession of 

Administrator, Administrator shall not be liable therefore, if Administrator reports 

electronic fare cards stolen and files with police an official police report declaring said 

electronic fare cards to have been the subject of theft other than from Administrator's 

employees, agents or representatives and the cause of the theft is not the result of 

Administrator's acts or omissions. Only one card may be active at any time for any 

Authorized User as confirmed by information provided by the UTA web­ based database. 

 

16) RECONCILIATION. Administrator shall cooperate with and permit UTA to examine the 

unissued Passes distributed to Administrator and reconcile all records and accounts 

pertaining to this Agreement on a monthly basis. 

 

17) TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT. UTA may terminate this Agreement at any time 

by giving 30 days' written notice of termination. Administrator may terminate this 

Agreement at any time upon written notice and making an accounting and reconciliation as 

described in Paragraph 5, if requested by UTA. 

 

18) THIRD PARTY INTERESTS. No person not a party to this Agreement shall have any 

rights or entitlements of any nature under it. 

 

19) NON-DISCRIMINATION. Administrator agrees that it shall not exclude any individual 

from participation in or deny any individual the benefits of this Agreement, on the basis of 

race, color, national origin, creed, sex, or age in accordance with the requirements of 49 

U.S.C. 5332. 
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20) ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the 

parties hereto for the term stated and cannot be modified except by written agreement 

signed by both parties. Neither party shall be bound by any oral agreement or special 

arrangements contrary to or in addition to the terms and condition as stated herein. 

 

21) COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES. If either party pursues legal action to enforce any 

covenant of this Agreement, the parties agree that all costs and expenses of the prevailing 

party incident to such legal action, including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs 

shall be paid by the non-prevailing party. 

 

22) WAIVER. The waiver by either party of any of the covenants as contained in this 

Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such party's rights to enforce the same or any 

other covenant herein, and the rights and remedies of UTA hereunder shall be in addition 

to, and not in lieu of, any right or remedy as provided by law. 

 

23) NOTICES. Except as otherwise indicated, notices to be given hereunder shall be sufficient 

if given in writing in person or by personal delivery, U.S. mail, or electronic mail. All 

notices shall be addressed to the respective party at its address shown on Exhibit A or at 

such other address or addresses as each may hereafter designate in writing. Notices shall be 

deemed effective and complete at the time of receipt, provided that the refusal to accept 

delivery shall be construed as receipt for purposes of this Agreement. 

  

  

If to UTA: 

 

Kensey Kunkel 

MGR. Business Dev. and Sales  

669 West 200 South 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 (801)741-8806 

kkunkel@rideuta.com  

 

 

If to Administrator: 

 

Darin Brush 

Davis Technical College 

550 E 300 S  

Kaysville, UT 84037 

Darin.brush@davistech.edu 

 

 

Either party may change the address at which such party desires to receive written notice by 

giving written notice of such change to the other party. Any such notice shall be deemed to have 

been given, and shall be effective, on delivery to the notice address then applicable for the party 

to which the notice is directed, provided, however, that refusal to accept delivery of a notice or 

the inability to deliver a notice because of an address change which was not properly 

communicated shall not defeat or delay the giving of a notice. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Agreement the date and 

year above written. 

DAVIS TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

By: Date: 

Name: 

Title:  

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

Approved as to Form: 

Michael Bell 

Assistant Attorney General 

Counsel for UTA 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 786CF42B-CA6E-4341-AFED-B657651BDE99

Darin Brush

6/28/2021

President/CEO

Fares Director

Monica Morton

Manager Business Development and Sales

Kensey Kunkel

6/28/2021
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Exhibit A 

Pass Program Configuration Form 

Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement (Trip Based Discount) 

 

Authorized UTA Services: 

□ Regular Service: Regular fixed bus routes, MAX bus rapid transit, Streetcar light rail, and 

TRAX light rail 

□ Premium Express Route Service: Regular Service + Express bus routes and FrontRunner 

commuter rail 

 

Unauthorized services include ski service routes, Park City-SLC Connect routes, and special 

service routes including but not limited to ADA Paratransit service. 

 

Form of Pass: 

 

□ UTA-Printed Passes 

□ Administrator-Printed Passes 
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Exhibit B 

Base One-Way Fare Schedule  

Starting December 1, 2020 

 

 
Fares on the Base Fare Schedule change periodically and these fares may change during the term 

of this Agreement. Fuel Surcharge Fees may apply. UTA's Current Fare Schedule includes any 

applicable Fuel Surcharge Fees. See UTA's website www.rideuta.com for additional information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
l FrontRunner commuter rail is a Distance Based Service. FrontRunner base fare is currently $2.50. Each additional station costs 

$.60. The maximum fare from Provo to Ogden is $10.30. 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: Nichol Bourdeaux, Chief Planning and Engagement Officer

PRESENTER(S): Jaron Robertson, Director Innovative Mobility Solutions

Monica Morton, Fares Director

Andrea Packer, Communications Director

TITLE:

Promotional Fare Request:  UTA On Demand by Via

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Service or Fare Approval

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the use of promotional fares for UTA on Demand by Via and authorize the Executive Director to

strategically implement fare promotions as needed between August 8, 2021 and December 31, 2022.

BACKGROUND:

UTA’s microtransit pilot (UTA on Demand by Via) began in November 2019. The microtransit pilot has

performed similarly to other modes and enjoyed broad support from customers and stakeholders both before

and during the COVID-19 pandemic. UTA on Demand by Via is planned to become a permanent service during

the August 2021 Change Day (Change Day) as part of several planned service changes. This change will

increase coverage and accessibility throughout the microtransit service area and is supported by the Agency’s

Five-Year Service Plan.

UTA has previously established microtransit fares and transfer rules as part of the pilot. These fares and

transfer rules will continue with no change as the pilot becomes a permanent service. In addition, during the

pilot, UTA and Via developed innovative electronic fare collection solutions designed to improve fare

collections beyond traditional validators and cash collection boxes. These enhancements include the

integration of all UTA electronic pass products and media as payment methods within the Via Mobile App.

Cash is the only UTA fare payment method that is not accepted with the microtransit service. As an alternative

to cash payments, customers can use the reloadable UTA FAREPAY card.  Customers may also book and pay for

trips using the Via customer service center if they do not have a smart phone.
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During the pilot phase, the Board of Trustees approved the use of various fare promotions and discounts as

part of marketing strategies to attract and build microtransit ridership. During the next 18 months,

promotional and marketing efforts will continue in order to attract and retain new microtransit ridership. Fare

promotions and discounts are a valuable tool to support these efforts.

DISCUSSION:

Fare Payment & Media
UTA on Demand by VIA accepts all forms of fare payment through the mobile phone app, including credit card,
debit card, electronic pass products, and UTA paper pass products which are visually validated by drivers. Due
to limited technology, safety, and security reasons, cash is the only fare payment method not accepted on the
microtransit service. If a customer does not have a mobile phone, they can call Via Customer Service and make
payment arrangements.

Fares

· Standard Fare One-Way Trip: $2.50

· Reduced Fare One-Way Trip: $1.25

Transfers
Transfers are the same as those outlined in the Utah Transit Authority Fare Transfer Rules document. The
transfer time is based on the pick-up time plus 2 hours and 30 minutes. Transfers are not allowed between two
consecutive microtransit trips.

Fare Promotions & Discounts
UTA is planning to implement various fare promotions and discounts between Change Day and December 31,
2022 as part of marketing and communications strategies to attract and retain customers on the microtransit
service. In addition, UTA plans to offer promotional discounts to keep riders engaged and encourage them to
refer other riders. Below is a list of sample promotions and discounts that were offered during the pilot phase.
The project team requests flexibility to design and implement other fare promotions and discounts that
support planned and future marketing strategies.

Example Fare Promotions and Discounts

· One-Way Trip Fare ($1.00)

· Reduced Fare One-Way Trip ($0.50)

· Weekly Pass ($9.50)

· New Rider (First 2 Rides Free)

· Referrals ($5.00 Ride Credit)

· Referrals Contest (10 Rides Free)

· Churn (50% Next 3 Rides)

· Engagement (1 Ride Free)

ALTERNATIVES:
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Do not approve the promotional fare request and require the project team to develop all marketing and

promotions of the microtransit service without the use of fare promotions and discounts.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The impact of fare promotions and discounts was approximately 2% of total fare revenue received for the

microtransit service based upon 2020 data. As ridership and fare revenue increases throughout 2022, an

estimated impact of 3% - 4% may be more likely.

Microtransit Revenue 2020

2020 Fare Media TOTAL

UTA Pass / Transfer 84,595.50$     72%

Credit Card 27,550.50$     23%

Free / Promo 2,263.00$       2%

UTA Electronic Card 3,521.25$       3%

Total 117,930.25$   100%

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: William Greene, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Andrea Packer, Director of Communications

Kensey Kunkel, Manager of Business Dev. and Sales

TITLE:

Promotional Fare Request: Ridership Task Force Initiatives

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Service or Fare Approval

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the promotional fare request for three targeted campaigns - route-targeted direct mail, free fare with boarding

pass, complimentary pass for friends and family of UTA employees - to promote ridership as the Authority recovers from

the COVID-19 Pandemic.

BACKGROUND:
As Utah’s economy continues to recover from the pandemic and as UTA seeks to bring ridership back, the UTA ridership

recovery team recommends implementing targeted fare promotions. The promotions would start upon Board adoption

and extend through mid-year 2022.

UTA Board Policy requires approval of all promotional fare requests.

DISCUSSION:
The following promotions are recommended:

Route-Targeted Direct Mail

· Specific routes will be identified and targeted throughout the UTA Service Area

· The promotion is currently scheduled for September-October 2021

· Resident within ¼ mile of each specified route will receive a post card that includes 2-free ride coupons
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o Postcard will be route specific

o Coupon will indicate that the trip must start on the bus route; rider is eligible to receive a

transfer

o Rider must place the coupons in the farebox

o All coupons will be printed with an expiration date approximately 4-6 weeks after delivery to

households

Free Fare with Boarding Pass

To coincide with the grand opening of the new TRAX Airport Station, UTA will accept a person’s boarding pass as transit

fare

· Estimated opening is November and the promotion will run for 3 months

· The traveler’s boarding pass is valid as transit fare on the entire UTA system except for Ski, SLC-PC
Connect, and Paratransit Services

· The date on the boarding pass must match the date that the person is riding

· The promotion is valid for travelers only

Complimentary Pass for Friends and Family of UTA Employees

· Complimentary transit passes will be made available to employees to give to friends and family

· The passes will be in the form of an electronic fares card and will be valid for 5-days upon first tap

· The passes will be valid on the entire UTA system except for Ski, SLC-PC-Connect, and Paratransit
Services

· Passes must be used within 1 year

In support of the Ridership Recovery Team, with the intent to promote ridership, staff recommends that the Board

approve the promotional fare request(s) as outlined above.

ALTERNATIVES:

Decline to approve some or all the promotional fare requests and do not proceed with campaigns

FISCAL IMPACT:
Total fiscal impact is estimated to be between $78,500 and $112,000.

Route- Targeted Direct Mail

The value of this promotion is estimated to be between $28,000 and $42,000:

· Up to 70,000 flyers will be distributed

· Historical data indicates that the utilization rate of route specific marketing is 4%-6% of total flyers
distributed

· The day pass rate of $5.00 was used to calculate the fare
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Free Fare with Boarding Pass

The value of this promotion is estimated to be between $28,000 and $40,000

· Sales revenue for 2019 was used as the data source

· Assumes that TVM sales revenue during the promotion will be between 45%-65% of the average 2019
monthly sales revenue

Complimentary Pass for Friends and Family of UTA Employees

The value of this promotion is estimated to be between $22,500 and $30,000

· 10,000 passes will be made available for distribution

· Estimates that 60-80% of the passes will be utilized by those that receive them

· The group pass rate of $3.75 was used to calculate the fare

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

PRESENTER(S): Autumn Hu, NEPA Project Administrator

Josh Van Jura, Utah Department of Transportation

TITLE:

Little Cottonwood Canyon Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) Update

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Discussion

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:

The Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT) is currently working on the Environmental Impact Statement

(EIS) for transportation solutions to address congestion issues in Little Cottonwood Canyon (LCC).  In 2017, the

Utah State Legislature approved SB 277 which designated $100M for UDOT to use on transportation

improvements that have a significant economic development impact associated with recreation and tourism

within the state. Four priority recreational hot spots were identified including Moab, Bear Lake, LCC, and Zion.

The LCC received $66M for transportation improvements.

The LCC EIS began in March 2018. UTA is listed as a cooperating agency in the EIS process and has been

collaborating with the project team to ensure that public transit alternatives are presented and evaluated

accurately in the EIS. UDOT released the Draft EIS for public comment on June 25, 2021. The draft EIS includes

the recommended alternatives for LCC.

DISCUSSION:

Josh Van Jura, project manager for the LCC EIS at UDOT, will present a project update, the recommended

alternatives, and the next steps.
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ALTERNATIVES:

This item is for discussion purposes only.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 7/28/2021

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

FROM: Mary DeLoretto, Interim Executive Director

PRESENTER(S): Carlton Christensen, Chair of the Board of Trustees

TITLE:

Strategy Session to Discuss Pending or Reasonably Imminent Litigation

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Closed Session

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve moving to closed session for discussion of pending or reasonably imminent litigation

BACKGROUND:

Utah Open and Public Meetings Act allows for the Board of Trustees to meet in a session closed to the public

for various specific purposes.

DISCUSSION:

The purpose for this closed session is:

· Strategy session to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation
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